





B 4CADEMICS . .
B A4C79V77ES . ..
W PEOPLE .......







What
ATTITUDE 7

Ettecs Figh Schoot
/706 7lonrce Street
Sttes, BS 67637 l/

(973) 726-3757 :

TITLE PAGE 1



OPENING

Everything is an attitude, and
attitudes ran wild at EHS during
the 1993-94 school year. There
was not one common attitude ex
pressed by everyone. Instead each
person possessed a different atti-
tude influenced by his or her own
ideas, feelings, and opinions con-
cerning school and friends. There
were country attitudes and clas-
sical attitudes. “Oh well” symbol-
ized a popular I-don’t-care attitude
among some students while others
had a more studious outlook.
Some attitudes were rebellious and
exciting, but others proved to be
obedient and calm. With all of this
diversity, one thing was certain.
Contrasting attitudes made life
fun. After all, it’s all in the attitude.




0




LEARNING

| ES

-— - ™

through classes

. Neal Metzler -

SONS

Ask most students how
they spent much of their
time in their English class,
and they would most likely
say they read lots of books.

English classes have al-
ways revolved somewhat
around literature. EHS
English classes were no ex-
ception as the teachers
used several classics to
teach timeless lessons.

Mrs. Karen Madorin,

who taught English I and
II, required her students to
not only read several nov-
els and various short sto-
ries, but Shakespeare as
well.

“I think it builds a basis
of understanding,”” said
Mrs. Madorin in her expla-
nation about why students
should read literature writ-
ten years ago. “It gives stu-
dents a chance to see that

people from years ago are a
lot like people today.”

American literature was
the primary focus of Mrs.
Cindy Hertel’s English III
class as they read famous
books such as The Great
Gatsby and The Grapes of
Wrath. Hertel’s advanced
composition class read The
Scarlet Letter and explored
British literature.

English IV classes,

taught by Mrs. Hertel and
Mrs. Linda Riedel, were re-
quired to read Fahrenheit
451 and Lord of the Flies.
According to Adrian Bos,
sr., Lord of the Flies focused
on the power of the human
spirit. “Lord of the Flies also
convinced me that under-
standing literature is help-
ful later in life,”” said Bos.

]essica Augustine, fr., fills up empty paper with words for an English I
assignment. Access to computers was made easier for Mrs. Karen Madorin's
English I and II classes as six new computers were added to her classroom.

(Photo by Lisa Mickelson)

While handing out assignments, Mrs. Marla Deines shares a laugh with her
Spanish II class. In November the Spanish II, 111, and IV classes traveled to
Salina and attended Don Quijote, a Spanish play they had read and
translated in class. (Photo by Betsy King)

4 F F ACADEMICS




Look at mine first! Seniors Josh Fix-
en and Lynn Mickelson show off
collages that they made in English
IV. The posters illustrated different
goals and opinions about the stu-
dents who created them. (Photo by
Tricia Kohl)

“Studying literature in class gives the
students a break from grammar and
writing, and it's interesting to read
about different times and places,”
said Lee Boos, so.

Displaying her acting skills in
forensics class, Angie Flax, sr., re-
cites her prose to the class. Foren-
sics class, taught by Mrs. Linda
Reidel, was designed to prepare stu-
dents for forensics tournaments.
(Photo by Betsy King)

ACADEMICS 5




I'I r\ N

new attitudes

ING

Ls Molly Faulkender -

10

“I would like to see my
students having more fun
with math,” said Robert
Young, first year math
teacher. “I try my best to
make the lessons interest-
ing and hope the students
give me just as much effort
in return.”

Mr. Young and Jana
Seibel, another first year

teacher, brought change to
the Ellis High School math
department. New ways of
teaching, varied assign-
ments, and goal setting
were among these
changes. Using new tech-
niques and teaching meth-
ods, both teachers tried to
instill the desire to learn in
every student.

In Mr. Young’'s Algebra
I, geometry, and business
arithmetic classes the goal
was achieved through such
things as humor, group
discussions, and unortho-
dox lessons. Similar activ-
ities along with labs and
videos helped Mrs. Seibel’s
advanced math, Algebra II,
general math, algebra re-

view, and physics classes
become interesting.

“If 1 could see that the
kids were becoming self-
sufficient and productive,”
said Mrs. Seibel, “1 would
consider my goal met and
that as a class we really
achieved something.”

ACADEMICS




““Mr. Young
makes you put
out ef['l{)rt and

try, and he ex-
plains concepts in
a way that any-
one could under-
stand,” said Jes-
sica Augusttne,

fr.

While Heath Kohl, fr., listens care-

fully, Mrs. Seibel nffers help on an
assignment. Along with daily home

work and tests, Mrs. Seibel’s stu-

dents were required to write an es-
say relating to math or science every
nine weeks. “Writing reports gives
students insight on other aspects of
math besides equations and prob-
lems,” said Wendy Matzke, sr.
(Photo by Betsy King)

Supimmon’ Missy Hensley, one of
Mr. Young's geometry students,
finds the angles of a triangle. Ge
ometry, taken mostly by sopho-
mores, was required before students
could enroll in Algebra II or ad
vanced math. (Photo by Sara Zerfas)




M:. Terry Zerfas is showing Ben
Dinkel, so., how to use a belt sander.
Dinkel constructed a cocktail table.
The table, which he began on Nov.
2, cost $40 to build. (Photo by Betsy

King)

With a lever to the mortiser in hand, Rick Hernandez, jr., fastens joints onto
the legs of a cocktail table. Building the table required Hernandez to use
problem solving skills and learn safety awareness about the equipment.
(Photo by Betsy King)

8 ACADEMICS

““Sometimes, I like to get away from
my friends,” said Chris Wilkinson,
so.




After preparing tuna and biscuits,
Stacy Shannon, soph., sits down to
enjoy her meal. Shannon, along
with others in advanced foods,
worked in labs to prepare specific
recipes and well balanced meals.
(Photo by Betsy King)

Rm‘c’wing assistance from Mrs.
Virginia Duell, Jody Weber, jr., at-
tempts to make a recipe with fish
sticks. Weber also learned how to
convert high fat recipes into low fat
recipes. (Photo by Sara Zerfas)

VENTURING INTC

another world

- Becky Meserve a

“l put it down as my
ninth choice, but I didn’t
expect to end up being en-
rolled in it. Now what am I
going to do?”

Traditionally, males en-
roll in mechanical drawing
and woodworking classes
instructed by Mr. Terry
Zerfas. They also frequent-
ly take classes such as the-
ories of engines, projects,
intro to ag, and ag-business
marketing taught by Mr.
Eldon Pfeifer. Females en-
roll most often in home

economics, family living,
advanced foods, and inte-
rior design classes instruct-
ed by Mrs. Virginia Duell.

Every year, however, a
few brave souls venture
where few have gone be-
fore.

At first, it was different,
because the males gave me
a hard time,” said Melissa
Fisher, jr., the only female
in Mr. Zerfas’s woodwork-
ing class, “but after a while
they accepted it. You
(females) also got a little

special treatment from the
males, and that’s nice.”

Jeff Dinkel, sr., one of 13
males enrolled in Mrs.
Duell’s home ec classes,
was another student who
didn’t regret venturing
onto‘foreign turf. ““I look at
it as a challenge to try and
out cook and out sew the
females.”

According to Mr. Pfeifer
and Mrs. Duell, this co-ed
trend will probably contin-
ue.

““As agribusines and

agriscience increase, the
enrollment in ag classes
will increase,”” said Mr.
Pfeifer. ““Both men and
women are needed in the
agriculture industry.”

Mrs. Duell concurred
with this statement. “With
the trends and need to bal-
ance work and family, the
result may be increased in-
terest of males in classes,
which enable them to be
more resourceful.”




A journalist’s work is never done.
Advisor Mrs. Cindy Hertel proof-
reads a story by Neal Metzler, jr.
Journalism was an elective class of-
fered to juniors and seniors with a

2.0 average in English. (Photo by
Sara Zerfas)

Focus. Mrs. Linda Riedel helps Bruno Vasconcelos, jr., adjust his camera.

Vasconcelos was a foreign exchange student from Brazil. After studying at
Ellis for about two months, he moved to Dighton. (Photo by Sara Zerfas)

ACADEMICS




STRUGGL

NG

WITr!

numerous adversities Elis High School Liban

B Callie Kolacny W

“Four people. You must
be joking.”

As a returning member
of the journalism staff and
one of the editors, I was
shocked to hear that there
were only three other
members on staff.

Having such a small staff
certainly added to the wor-
kload. Each member had to
complete eight or nine lay-
outs, business ads, and
senior ads.

As editors Molly
Faulkender and I had ad-
ditional duties to perform.
We also made up master
layouts, division pages,
and wrote the opening and
closing for the yearbook.

With this information in
mind, it is understandable
why I was concerned.
Thoughts of numerous
deadlines and unwrittten
stories floated through my
mind. I told myself “take it

one day at a time.”

The photography staff
also faced stressful times,
deadlines, and a lack of
people. The staff consisted
of five members who were
somehow able to produce
the pictures needed in or-
der to complete the year-
book.

“Our worst obstacle was
getting pictures of different
events because the few
people on staff were in-

volved in many activities,”
said Betsy King, jr.

We editors, along with
the photography staff,
found that the work was
never as terrible as it
seemed.

““Journalism had its
stressful moments,” said
Faulkender, “but we al-
ways seemed to get our
work done and have fun in
the process.”

Seniors Molly Faulkender and Callie Kolacny study the rough draft of a
layout. The co-editors, along with completing their work, checked every
layout before it was sent to Taylor Publishing Company in Dallas, TX.

(Photo by Sara Zerfas)

Polishing her camera lens, Lisa Mickelson, sr., wants to be prepared for her
next shot. Mickelson was the only senior on the five member photography
staff. “I like being the only senior because I have power over the class,” said

Mickelson. (Photo by Betsy King)

ACADEMICS




While in Computer Application 11
class, Craig Goldsberry, sr., graphs
problems. Goldsberry spent his
summer at an Army Reserve boot
camp at Fort Leonard Wood. Seniors
Brad Mickelson and David Fox also
joined the Reserves their senmior
year. (Photo by Betsy King)

What does this mean? Neil Metzler,
jr., and seniors Mark Bongartz and
Chad Augustine figure out a pro-
gram. “Computers can be frustrat-
ing at times,” said Augustine, “but
I'm beginning to learn patience.”
(Photo by Betsy King)

ACADEMICS

“With so many computers and com-
puter classes available to students, 1
think we’re being well prepared for a
very technologically dependent
world,” said John B. Schoenthaler, sr.




®

A

EEPING U?

with technology

- Molly Faulkender =

No more waiting. No
more fighting for an open
computer. With the addi-
tion of 26 computers to
EHS, students’ computer
access and knowledge of
technology increased.

Eight of the computers
were installed in teachers’
rooms, and 18 were added
to the typing room, com-
puter lab, and Mrs.

Madorin’s English room.
These computers were
constantly being put to use
by Mrs. June Howard’s
typing/computer applica-
tion class, Computer Ap-
plication II class, and ad-
vanced computer
programming course. The
bookkeeping class also uti-
lized them to chart their
problems.

“The computers do all
the adding and figuring for
you,” said Angie Flax, sen-
ior bookkeeping student.
“They really help to keep
everything organized.”

Bookkeeping and com-
puter classes were not the
only courses that made use
of the new computers.
English, journalism, and
even math and physics

classes typed and printed
many papers throughout
the year.

“The school is hoping to
see the overall knowledge
and application of comput-
ers be worked into stu-
dents’ everyday lives,”
said Principal Reggie
Romine.

Chad Augustine, sr., receives help
from Mr. Kyle Meireis, a student
teacher under Mrs. Howard. Mr.
Meireis gradually learned all the
aspects of being a business teacher,
and at the end of his 12 weeks at
EHS, he was performing all the du-
ties of a teacher. (Photo by Lisa
Mickelson)

With pen in hand and mind fo-
cused, senior Lee Wolf tackles his
bookkeeping assignment. Taught by
Mrs. Howard, the class was offered
to seniors only and was an elective
course taken by 28 of the 39 seniors.
(Photo by Lisa Mickelson)

ACADEMICS 13




Pla_ving their clarinets, Janelle Pfeifer, jr., and Amy Stewart, jr., participate in the pep band. "I like playing for the
crowd,” said Stewart

‘““Having a
huge choir
class is great,”
said Jeni Mar-
tin, jr.

With concentration on the music,
the choir rehearses songs for the
next performance. They participated
in the MCL vocal clinic at Victoria
on November 9. (Photo by Sara
Zerfas)

ACADEMICS




SINGING OUT

INn numbers

L] Becky Meserve »

25-68. No, it's not the
score of a Friday’s basket
ball game. It is the increase
in enrollment that the seni-
ors saw during four years
of choir. The class increase
was a direct result of the
1991 decision to combine
band and choir into one 70
minute period.

According to Kathy Drei-
ling, the director who
teaches one high school

class every day, a big class
had its advantages.

“I like teaching a big
class, because it lets me get
to more of the students and
stay in touch with the stu
dent body as a whole.”

However, not everyone
considered the increase ad
vantageous.

“l have really enjoyed
choir, but I like the one-on-
one that we received with a

smaller choir better,” said
Holly Collins, sr., who par-
ticipated in choir for four
years.

However, bigger classes
meant more opportunities
to get acquainted with
more people.

“It's an opportunity to
become more familiar with
a new school,” said Wendy
Meserve, fr.

Seniors Lindsay Wolf and Malena Schoenberger sing “Let’s Keep Christmas
in Our Hearts.” Wolf and Schoenberger sang alto in a quartet. (Photo by Sara
Zerfas)

While playing “Comtempo,” the
band marches down the street dur-
ing the Homecoming parade. The
band also marched at the State Fair.
(Photo by Linda Riedel)

I may be cold and windy, but Jodi
Weber, jr., and Casey Edmonds, so.,
still keep a smile on their faces.
(Photo by Betsy King)

ACADEMICS 15




MPROVING

for life
[ § Staff ®

The Nebraska shuttle run. The
dot drill. Plyometric boxes.

To many pe&ple, these terms are
unintelligible. However, to students
enrolled in general physical devel-
opment (GPD) classes, these terms
became very familiar.

“The Nebraska shuttle run is a
drill for quickness,” said Mark Mat-
teson, junior GPD student. “You
start parallel to the basketball goal.
On your left and right are erasers on
the volleyball lines. When you are
told to go, you shuffle to the ri*ght as

uickly as possible, then shutfle to
the center, and then to the left line.”

The Nebraska shuttle run was
one of several skill tests that GPD
students performed to evaluate their
improvement.

PD, taught by Mr. David Cherry
and Mr. Don Long, was an ad-
vanced course offered only to jun-

iors or seniors who had passed be-
ﬁinning physical education and
ealth. GPD students spent four
days a week lifting weights and run-
ning; on Wednesdays, %mwever, the
students’ improvement in power,
endurance, agility, and speed was
evaluated.

“My primary goal for GPD stu-
dents is improvement,” said Mr.
Cherry, instructor. “It does not mat-
ter where students start when they
start lifting; it could be 50 pounds or
250 poungs. It is where they finish
at the end of the year that is most
important.”

And improvement was also the
focus of GPD students.

“I took GPD because I am tryin
to better myself for football so that
might be able to play football in
college,” said Shawn Fischer, jr.

ACADEMICS

Ryan Weisner, jr., tosses the frisbee to his
teammate during a game of u.’fima!e{risbce
while Angie Flax, sr., looks on. The object of
the game was to score by getting thyfrxsbee
in to the endzone. Players, who could move
only when they weren’t holding the frisbee,
tried to catch the frisbee and pass it down
court to a teammate. (Photo by Lisa Mick-
elson)

Hnmmmg it up for the camera, Sophomores
Missy Hensley, Marcy Baugher, and Lana
Seibel take a break from playing soccer dur-
ing P.E. “The thing I liked most was laugh-
ing at everyone’s mistakes,'said Seibel.
(Photo by Lisa Mickelson)

Practice makes perfect. Lee Boos, so., works on his jump shot during P.F
class. (Photo by Betsy King)




i . - v - .
Gi.Is just wanna have fun.” Seniors Margo Brack, Tonya LaShell and Jessica Rorabaugh epitomize the
familiar song during art class. (Photo by Lisa Mickelson)
8 8 L

“I liked the mod-
el car project be-
cause now I will
be able to put
another model
together and
make it look
nice,” said Bill
Howard, so.

o T
e

o HIEL
R
R

Looks awesome, doesn't it? Adrian
Bos, sr., shows off his art project.
Each student wrote his name on
white paper and used black paper
strips to highlight it. (Photo by Lisa
Mickelson)

BUILDING VEFRICLES

reinforces skills
B s W

“So, what kind of
car did you buy this
weekend?”

“Oh, I got a 1963
Corvette.”

Dialogue of this
nature became com-
mon in art class dur-
ing the first semester.
Students in art class-
es, instructed by Mr,
Stan Faulkender,
were required to pur-

chase, build, and paint
model vehicles.

“I built a Chevy SS 454
because it’s my dream

ickup,”” said Alicia

ardman, jr. “It's fast and
looks cool.”

The project, which lasted
seven weeks, was initiated
by students when Mr.
Faulkender surveyed stu-
dents to determine their in-
terests. According to Mr.

Faulkender, the objectives
of the assignment were to
improve students” skills in
craftsmanship, creativity
and detailing, and reading
technical manuals.

Along with these objec-
tives some of the students
also met with frustration.

“After I finally got the
engine put together, it was
too big for the car so I had
to cut half of it off,” Jaime

Sandlin, jr., said. “After I
went through all that, I
ended up gluing the hood
shut because half of an en-
gine looked stupid.”

Upon completion of the
project, the vehicles, rang-
ing from classic roadsters
to futuristic automobiles,
were displayed in the EHS
office.




“World War 11 actually began in
Sarajevo, Yugoslavia,” Mr. John Ko-
lacny explains to his American his-
tory class. Students were required to
pass three social science classes in
order to graduate. Psychology I and
II were included in the social sci-
ence department. (Photo by Sara
Zerfas)

“Psychology II is
a fun class. It
helps you learn
how people act in
different cases,
and it makes you
think,” said Julie
Huff, sr.

=
|

STRIVING rOR

a common goal

B cCalie Kolacny L3

The introduction of a Psy-
chology II class proved that
students can make changes
in the school system.

After experiencing Psy-
chology I classes, several
students wanted to further
their knowledge in this field.

“I might want to go into
psychology in college, but I
don't feel that one class pre-

ared me enough for col-
ege,” said Senior Wendy
Matzke, one student who

desired a Psychology II
class.

The students approached
Ms. Mauk, counselor, with
the idea. Ms. Mauk then
worked with Psychology I
teacher Mrs. Marla Deines to
develop the class. For the
first year, 13 students en-
rolled in Psychology II
taught by Mrs. Deines.

Because it was a new
class, there were several
challenges to be faced.

“The class took an ex-
treme amount of prepara-
tion,” said Mrs. Deines. “We
didn’t have any textbooks,
so I did a lot of research for
the class.”

The students knew what
they wanted, and they
strived to achieve it. Their
persistence was apparent
when the Psychology II class
became a reality.

Maiena Schoenberger, sr., studies
diligently in Psychology II class.
One project completed by Psychol-
ogy II consisted of writing and
handing out questionnaires. They
then evaluated the helpful nature of
men and women. (Photo by Betsy
King)

18 1 F ACADEMICS




ELLIS STATE BANK

(1899-1994)

“A Growing Bank in a Growing Community’’
PRESIDENT — MURRAY DOWNING
916 Washington — Ellis, Kansas
Phone 726-3113

(Photo by Jeff Kohl)




GOLDEN BELT
BANKING

901 Washington
Ellis, Kansas
726-3157

We Take The Time To Know You™

1101 E. 27th 120 E. Main

Hays, Kansas Hill City, Kansas
625-7345 674-3448

— Real Estate Loans
— Checking Accounts
— Personal Loans

— Safety Deposit

— Traveler’s Checks
— FDIC Insured

3By,

V18,
&

r\lﬁf\er COUNTRY
BEAUTY SALON

R r—

(Photo by Sara Zerfas)

TOWN & COUNTRY
Daily Noon Buffet BEAUTY SALON

Also a Full Line of Mexican Foods 408 Walnut

Ellis, K 67637
726-4683 e

103 W. 9th Ellis, KS 67637

(Photo by Betsy King)

ADS




M D & J PETROLEUM
WAMEQ *
Juséc‘:’fl%ovlguc S HAND—%_MAPT
H Avs,'l':f\'u SAS 170

Ellis, KS

(Photo by Mike Augustine)

1-800-637-3454
625-3454

SKY VIDEO

LEO GROFF, JR.
216 Centennial Center BOB’S SERVICE

Hays, KS 67601 & REPAIR
(913) 628-8389

(Photo by Nicole Martin) RO BE RT
ASCHENBRENNER,
Owner

1300 Baughman
Ellis, KS 67637
(913) 726-4553




PIPE TESTING

Box 273
Ellis, KS 67637

726-3411
Owner: DONNIE FISCHER

F
|

S

C
H
E
R

Paul Mac Donald

wp % Chevrolet ==
: Mazda
e %933 Geo
Q\ Full Line Service
/ A 2317 Vine

Parts We rent

Bayy Kot | - e

E-Z I..oa(g1 ngd Cars 87801

{-800-432-0242

7 mezZe gee




We're done! Juniors Sunni Kohl, Jamie Bongartz, and Natalie Fondoble are all smiles after finishing the two mile cross-
country course. The team, consisting of six boys and seven girls, was coached by Mr. Mike Filley. (Photo by Amy Stewart)

AGTIVITIES ?

'
:




1993-94 Members and Parents, Front Row: Seniors John T. Schoenthaler, Michelle Augustine, Callie Kolacny, Molly Faulkender, and Principal Reggie
Romine. Row 2: Juniors Melissa Fisher, Natalie Fondoble, Erica Fox, Tricia Kohl, Jodi Weber, Sara Zerfas, Senior Wendy Matzke, and Juniors Betsy King, and
Robbi Rorabaugh. Row 3: Norbert Fisher, Sherry Fisher, Rhonda Fondoble, Alice Fox, David Fox, Donna Kohl, Gary Kohl, Gerri Weber, Les Weber, Cindy
Zerfas, Terry Zerfas, Mary Matzke, Richard Matzke, Connie King, Milton King, Becky Rorabaugh, and Chris Rurahaugh (Photo by Linda Riedel).

-

EXGELLENGE

NHS inducts nine new members
L] Becky Meserve ®

Leadership. Service. Character. Scholarship. These are the areas in which students
must meet specific criteria in order to be inducted into the EHS National Honor Society.

Although the list of areas number only four, the selection process is quite extensive.
In order to be a member of NHS, juniors and seniors must have a 3.5 cumulative grade
point average to be eligible to fill out an application. Eligible students may then fill out a
form detailing the activities and services in which they are involved.

“The community service area is hardest to fill out because it’s hardest to make time to
fulfill,” said Molly Faulkender, sr. “However, I believe this area is most important.”

From the application information, teachers then make recommendations as to which
students meet NHS criteria. After the students are selected, they are inducted into the
After reciting the criteria for ser- organizat?on d",lring an all-school assembly' . ; p Moo
vice, Michelle Augustine, sr., tries “NHS is an important asset to our school,” said Mr. Reggie Romine, principal. “It

;(0. ’;s)h' her candle. (Photo by Betsy  helps emphasize the academics as well as the well-rounded individual.”
m

24 ACTIVITIES




FLIGHT 007

Juniors go bananas en route to Hoboken
- Becky Meserve .

“I'd like to purchase a round trip ticket to the Bahamas, please.”

Airline, a play performed by the juniors, was about a wacky airline called GO BANANAS. The passengers en route
to Hoboken, New Jersey, on Flight 007, were frightened by a hijacker with a paper bag over her head, a bomb threat,
and the incompetent pilots who mistook compasses for egg timers. The flight ended with a crash landing,.

This comedy, selected by Director Mrs. Linda Riedel, was chosen because it fit the junior class.

" After doing junior plays for many years, finding a comedy with a large cast is hard to do. Airline was chosen to
accommodate boy /girl parts, and the story was acceptable to the class,” said Mrs. Riedel.

Because most of the 36 juniors were involved, they discovered something new.

“People’s personalities came out, and the class came together,” said Melissa Fisher, jr.

]odi Weber (Co-pilot) instructs the
passengers where to board. (Photo
by Tricia Kohl)

Bafﬂed about the whereabouts of
Mr. Dragbottom, Juniors Melissa
Fisher (Mrs. Dragbottom) and Misty
Vine (Mabel) try to figure out where
he went. The money made from the
play went to the junior class treas-
ury. (Photo by Tricia Kohl)

Atfing like a monkey, Casey Swindler (Ingagi) goes ape on stage as Jessica
Locker (TV announcer) looks on. Swindler had two minor roles in the play.
(Photo by Tricia Kohl)

ACTIVITIES




Participation

Members learn life skills through activities
B s.i B

When you think of FHA or FFA, what comes to mind? Cookies and aprons? Livestock and tractors? If those are your
thoughts, take a trip to the '90s.

Though cookies and tractors are not obsolete, the purpose of these organizations is much broader: FHA and FFA
hel% students develop skills that will affect every aspect of their lives.

“FFA stresses leadership, cooperation, and citizenship, which are needed in all phases of life,” said Mr. Eldon
Pfeifer, advisor.

FHA also teaches life skills and helps prepare students for roles in their family, career, and community. When
students {>articipate in local, district, and state activities, they develop and improve skills that will help them lead a
successful life.

Juniors Janelle Pfeifer and C. ]. Pfannenstiel, active members in FFA for three years, developed their leadership
skills and as a result, became the first two FFA members from EHS to hold district offices during the same year.

J. Pfeifer and Pfannenstiel competed against 30 other students to represent the Northwest District. The 32 students
were first interviewed by FFA advisors, teachers, businessmen, and the 1993-94 district president. The interviewing
committee narrowed the field of candidates to 10, and those ten students were then required to compete for the five
district offices.

“We gave a two-minute speech at the district banquet,” said C. ]. Pfannenstiel. “We had to explain a vision of what
we wanted for the office.”

Delegates from each school in the northwest district then voted on the candidates, electing ]. Pfeifer as treasurer and
Pfannenstiel as sentinel for the 1994-95 school year. The names of the new officers were announced at the evening
banquet.

“I was shocked and excited because I knew my opponent was good in public speaking,” said ]. Pfeifer, “but I kept
my hopes up.”

)étu ents in FHA also put their skills to use and gained honors on the district level. Sophomores Missy Hensley,
Mindy Waldschmidt, ané) Kelly Hardy received a I rating on the all-star chapter event; Casey King, fr., received a Il
rating on the job interview event; and Freshmen Wendy Meserve, Shawna EaBarge, Jessica {[onas, Sarah Williams,
and Marlaina Schoenberger received a II rating in the par-law event.

—
- ‘e 3
k= y s -1
\ - -4

FFA Officers: Lee Wolf, sentinel; Josh
Eaton, reporter; Mark Matteson, stuco
rep.; John B. Schoenthaler, treas.; Zach
Luea, v-pres.; C. |. Pfannenstiel, pres.;
and Janelle Pfeifer, sec. (Photo by
Tricia Kohl)

What do you think? Junior Robbi
Rorabaugh, FHA president, and Heath
Kohl race against time during a game
of Pictionary during Midnight Mad-
ness. Officers and board members
hosted the night full of fun and food for
all freshmen. (Photo by Tricia Kohl)

26 ACTIVITIES




L[-f'a make a decision. Eldon Pfeifer, advisor, meets with Travis Watson, so., Casey Kruckenberg, so., Josh Fixsen, sr., Seth Bittel, so., and Joe Shepherd, fr.,
during an FFA meeting. (Photo by Besty King)

1993-94 FFA Officers and Board, Front: Michelle Augustine, v-pres.;
Malena Schoenberger, sec.; Natalie Fondoble, historian; Carrie Flax, points;
Tricia Kohl, treas.; Wendy Matzke, stuco rep.; Robbi Rorabaugh, pres.;
Melissa Fisher, v-pres. public relations; Jodi Weber, v-pres. star events
(Photo by Tricia Kohl)

Looks like we made it! Janelle Pfeifer, jr., and C. ]. Pfannenstiel, jr., were
elected as northwest Kansas district officers. “I get to meet lots of new
people and help them learn more about FFA,” said Pfannenstiel (Photo by
Tricia Kohl)

ACTIVITIES 27




SERVIGE

Kayettes and Stuco help others

® Mary Williams L]

Helping others through fundraisers and leadership was the goal of Kayettes and
Student Council.

The Kayettes sent a flock of chickens to a needy country through the Heifer Project,
an international organization. The money was raised from auctioning food boxes during
activity period. Members wrapped the boxes to conceal the goodies inside in order to
get the highest bid for each box.

“The students really enjoyed the auction because they could eat what they bought,”
said Mrs. Marla Deines, Kayette sponsor. “We earned $350 at the auction.”

According to Senior Michelle Augustine, Kayette president, when a Kayette member
volunteered to help with the projects, she earned points in order to attend Snoball.
SR e A i g Bt Also helping to fund projects was Stu-Co. They paid for half of the senior photo panel
are Vice-President Melissa Fisher, Pres with money earned from the pop machine located in the commons area.

ident Michelle Augustine, Secretary Julie

Huff, and Treasurer Natalie Fondoble In addition, Stu-Co initiated a change in the homecoming candidacy and voting

Kayettes service projects included donat-

ing hats and gloves to the Salvation policy. “I felt that the old policy had flaws; therefore, I tried to guide Stu-Co into

Army, collecting food for the Commu

nity Assistance Center, and picking up making the best decision that was fair to everyone,” said John T. Schoenthaler, pres.

trash around the school. (Photo by Amy

Stewart) The new policy allows only those people involved in fall sports to become candidates,
and the entire student body is allowed to vote.

Reaching for the goodies is Josh Fixsen, sr., and Mrs. Marla Deines,
sponsor, helped with the food auction. (Photo by Lisa Mickelson)

Freshmen girls dress as Pebbles Flintstone and Minnie Mouse for their
Kayette initiation. Front: Shawna Labarge, Staci Fischer, and Staci
Hauschild. Back: Lisa Pfannenstiel and Zabrina McDonald. (Photo by
Sara Zerfas)

ACTIVITIES




Seniors are straining to win spirit
week competition. Stu-Co sponsored
the Homecoming festivities, which
were won by the junior class. (Photo
by Tricia Kohl)

Balancing fun and learning is a performer from the lyceum. The acrobats
entertained the students with daring acrobatic feats. (Photo by Betsy King)

Training for leadership are Stu-Co Officers, Top: President John T.
Schoenthaler. Bottom: Secretary Robbi Rorabaugh, Vice-President John B.
Schoenthaler, Treasurer Betsy King. The officers were elected by the student
body and led Stu-Co meetings. (Photo by Sara Zerfas)

ACTIVITIES




NERVES

Cheerleaders survive tryouts
R Molly Faulkender L

“Trying out for cheerleader never gets any easier,” said Malena Schoenberger, cheerleading captain. “I did it for
four years, and the nervousness never went away.”

The EHS cheerleading tryouts, which are held in the spring, never fail to bring butterflies to each cheerleader-
hopeful’s stomach. Every year girls endure the week-long tryouts that consist of five different competitions. The
points from the five categories are totaled at the end of the week, and the girls with the top 13 scores make the
cheerleading squad.

The judges’ scores constitute 40 percent of the total score. A panel of judges rate the girls on cheers, chants, and a
fight song routine. A test over sports knowledge, teacher evaluations, and the student body vote each receive 20
percent of the combined scores.

Each girl is also awarded up to ten points for creating spirit posters that are used the following year.

“The way EHS runs its tryouts is very fair,” said Schoenberger. “It's not a popularity contest but an evaluation of
who would represent the school the best.”

Showing attitude at the Homecom-
ing bonfire, the cheerleaders imitate
the Railer football players in a skit.
The squad performed a routine,
class competitions, and chants and
was cheered on by the EHS student
body and community. (Photo by Lisa
Mickelson)

The 1993-94 Cheerleaders, Front:
Misty Vine, Marlaina Schoenberger.
Row 2: Kim Waldschmidt, Wendy
Matzke, Malena Schoenberger,
Wendy Amrein, Missy Hensley.
Row 3: Jaye Staab, Robbi
Rorabaugh, Melissa Fisher, Jessie
Fischer, Sara Zerfas, Mindy
Waldschmidt. (Photo by Pioneer
Photography)

ACTIVITIES




Go, EHS! Senior Wendy Matzke,
Juniors Sara Zerfas and Melissa
Fisher, and Senior Jessie Fischer
show their Railer pride. Matzke was
captain of the wrestling squad, and
Zerfas, Fischer, and Fisher were
members of the varsity squad.
(Photo by Lisa Mickelson)

Sophomare Jaye Staab, Junior Misty
Vine, and Senior Wendy Matzke in-
volve the crowd with cheering dur-
ing a time out. The squad perfected
their stunts and cheers while at-
tending a NCA cheerleading camp
during the summer. The camp was
held on the Kansas State University
campus and lasted five days. (Photo
by Betsy King)

Senior cheerleaders Jessie Fischer,
Malena Schoenberger, and Wendy
Matzke stand above the rest.
“Having leadership on the squad is
important, and the three of us def-

initely had it,” said Matzke. (Photo
by Linda Riedel)

ACTIVITIES




Sophomores Stacy Shannon and Jaye Staab take advantage of Forensics
Night to practice their IDA. To perform an IDA the competitors drew a
theme and then developed their performance around that theme. (Photo by
Betsy King)

A class act. Melissa Fisher, jr., and B. ]. Hill, fr., show off their state medals.
Fisher placed second in humorous solo, and Hill placed fifth in Lincoln
Douglas Debate. It was the first time that an Ellis student entered Lincoln
Douglas Debate. (Photo by Linda Riedel)

ACTIVITIES




Putting on an act, Sara Zerfas, jr.,
and Joe Shepherd, fr., perform at
Forensics Night. Their act was a
humorous duet called “Plaza Suite.”
(Photo by Betsy King)

EXHIBITION

Forensics team performs for town
W cCalle Kolacny ®

Improvised duet, humorous solo, and poetry. Along with other acts, these were
performed at the 1994 forensics night.

According to forensics coach Mrs. Linda Riedel, “Forensics night was an evening
used to highlight team events that were headed to state and to allow the community to
see the different performances.”

Acquainting the community with forensics was not the only reason for the show.
Entertainment was another aspect. With this in mind each member of the forensics team
voted on which acts would be performed. They decided on eight acts ranging from
prose to extemporaneous speaking.

With the performances ready, the night began. Seniors Angie Flax, Lee Wolf, and
Lindsay Wolf hosted the show entitled “Tournament of Champs.”

“Hosting forensics night was very exciting because I knew it was my last time on
stage so I just had fun with it,”” said Flax.

Practice, Practice, Practice. Lindsay Wolf, sr., times a speech by Sandy Kohl,
jr. The forensics team attended eight competitions during the season. (Photo
by Sara Zerfas)

Standing tall, Seniors Lindsay Wolf, Lee Wolf, and Angie Flax host Forensics
Night. They were the only seniors on the team, and all three of them
qualified for state competition. (Photo by Betsy King)

ACTIVITIES




DISAPPOINTMENTS

Football team fails to shake losing streak
B Callie Kolacny -

For many people memories of the 1993-94 football season were described by one word. Dismal. However some
good did come from the season, and all was not lost.

Even though the Railers finished with a record of 0-9, Coach David Cherry acknowledged that there were positive
aspects of the season.

“One accomplishment of the season was that we gained experience,” said Cherry. “We also had some players make
all MCL.”

He saw players exhibit real leadership qualities. According to Cherry, Seniors John T. Schoenthaler and Brad
Mickelson “led by example” while Seth Bittel, so., “influenced the team with his enthusiasm.”

With all of the positive things brought about by the football season, the record still haunted the team. In order to
enhance spirit, the coaches varied practice schedules and held special events such as a team dinner.

It was an interesting year that was best described by one player.

“The season was a definite character builder,” said Zach Luea, sr., “a learning experience for all of the players.”

Hudadie up. The defense discusses the game between plays. Brad Mickelson,
sr., made first team All MCL, and Mark Matteson, jr., was awarded second

team. John T. Schoenthaler, sr., made honorable mention. (Photo by Linda
Riedel)

Anticipating the snap, Ellis players line up for the next play. In all, 22

members of the football team lettered. (Photo by Linda Riedel) Offensive players patiently wait as the defense guards the end zone. The
team was coached by Mr. David Cherry. Cherry in his second year at Ellis
also taught P.E. and general physical development classes. (Photo by Linda
Riedel)

ACTIVITIES




Football

Team
Norton
Phillipsburg
Hill City
Plainville
Smith Center
Trego
Osborne
Victoria
Lincoln

]ohn T. Schoenthaler, sr., paces
along the sidelines while Josh Ea-
ton, jr., takes a minute to catch his
breath. Schoenthaler also wrestled,
and he served as Stu-Co president.
(Photo by Linda Riedel)

Senior Players: John B.
Schoenthaler, Ernie Fink, David
Fox, Joe Riedel, Zach Luea, Lee
Wolf, and John T. Schoenthaler.
(Photo by Linda Riedel)




Sunni Kohl, jr., nears the finish line
at the Ellis Invitational. The Ellis
meet was the first meet of the sea-
son, and the course was in open
fields around the high school. (Photo
by Betsy King)

And they're off! The Ellis boys’
team starts out sprinting after the
shot is heard. There were five run-
ners on the boys’ team and eight on
the girls’. (Photo by Michelle Au-
gustine)

DETERMINATION

Hard practices demand dedication
& Molly Faulkender a

Running close to seven miles takes dedication, and the 13 cross-country runners tested their dedication every day
during after-school practices.

An average practice, which lasted about an hour and a half, included one half mile sprints, a two mile course, long
distance running, and uphill sprints. According to Junior Jamie Bongartz, the weather, and not the large amount of
running, was the hardest part about practices.

“We usually ran in 95 degree temperatures, 40 degree temperatures, or in wind,” said Bongartz. A nice day to run
was very rare.”

Benefits of hard practices did accompany the hardships, however. Most runners’ times decreased weekly, and their
physical conditions also improved. Confidence and self-esteem also increased with every practice.

“After a hard practice, I really feel like I've accomplished something,” said Bongartz. “I not only feel strong
mentally but physically, too.”

ACTIVITIES




Determination and willpower keep
Melissa Fisher, jr., ahead of her
Oakley opponents. “Even if I don't
place at a meet, | still feel like I've
really achieved something,” said
Fisher. (Photo by Sara Zerfas)

Leading the pack, Travis Watson,
so., fights to stay in front. The
courses were three miles for boys
and two miles for girls. (Photo by
Sara Zerfas)

Freshman B. J. Hill paces himself
for the long course ahead. Hill was
one of three freshmen on the team.
(Photo by Betsy King)

ACTIVITIES




Sharing words of encouragement,
the varsity players join in a huddle
before a game. “By the end of the
season, I felt the girls were really
playing together as a team,” said
Coach Bob Young. (Photo by Betsy
King)

Seniors Wendy Matzke and Lisa
Mickelson and Robbi Rorabaugh, jr.,
are ready and waiting. Matzke re-
ceived MCL second team honors,
and Jessica Rorabaugh, sr., was
placed on the MCL first team.
(Photo by Betsy King)

Up for a block, Melanie Honas, jr.,
and Wendy Matzke, sr., stop a spike.
The team was managed by Janelle
Pfeifer, jr., who assisted at all prac-
tices and games. (Photo by Betsy
King)

ACTIVITIES




Volleyball
EHS Team O g
13-15-5 Hill City l;‘rls
9-6 Palco 15-15
12-15-9 Plainville 15-0-15
10-5 T™P 15-15
15-15 LaCrosse 7-5
4-3 Ellinwood 15-15
15-11-15 Hoisington 9-15-13
26 Otis-Bison 15-15
3-11 Victoria 15-15
15-11-7 Victoria 11-15-15
11-15-15 Utica 15-10-4-
16-15 Trego 14-10
4-15-15 Quinter 15-8-12
6-5 Palco 15-15
9-11 Th 0 15-15
15-15 Phillipsbu 1-6
15-15 Osboge Ly 13-11
7-15-15 Ransom 15-2-8
15-11-15 Ness City 8-15-8
15-16 LaCrosse 4-14
11-15 Phillipsburg 15-13
17-10 Plainville 15-15
15-15 Norton 7-8
11-5 Smith Center 15-15

Sub-State

15-15 St. Francis 6-13
9-10 Victoria 15-15

Senior Players, Front Row: Julie
Huff, Tonya LaShell, Jessie Fischer,
Lynn Mickelson, Malena
Schoenberger. Back Row: Michelle
Augustine, Lisa Mickelson, Wendy
Matzke, Jessica Rorabaugh, Margo
Brack, and Coach Young. (Photo by
Betsy King)

]essicu Rorabaugh, sr., positions
herself for the serve. Rorabaugh led
the team in both serving and spik-
ing. (Photo by Betsy King)

UNITY

Positive attitude creates close team
. Molly Faulkender »

“Our goal as a team was to gain a positive attitude and to feel comfortable playing together,” said Coach Robert
Young. “I feel we achieved that.”

Coach Young, a first year coach at Ellis, brought his team to a record of 12-13. Although the team did not sport a
winning record, according to Coach Young, the Lady Railers played both aggressively and competitively against very
good teams.

The highlight for the 1993 volleyball team arrived late in the season when the team defeated Norton in two games
at the MCL tournament. The team pulled together and played well, said Wendy Matzke, senior volleyball player.

“Even though we didn’t have the best record in the league,” said Matzke, “we proved that we were still a
competitive team by beating Norton.”

Matzke was one of the ten seniors on the team who provided leadership and experience. The 38 players on the
freshman, junior varsity, and varsity teams all worked extremely hard, according to Coach Young.

“Every girl on the court tried her best,” said Coach Young. “They were a very dedicated group of kids.”

ACTIVITIES 39




Wrestling

EHS Team Opp.
57 Stockton 18
54 Osborne 24
32 Smith Center 31
30 Hill City 35
30 Phillipsburg 39
39 Norton 30
18 Trego 41
25 Hill City 35
22 Plainville 47

Tournaments
4th Osborne
2nd Ellsworth
1st Dighton
5th MCL
4th Regionals

TRIUMPH

Pinning is winning
" Mary Willams &

With headphones on, listening to “Eye of the Tiger” and concentrating on not getting
beaten is what one wrestler does before he goes out to meet his foe. To not become
someone’s lunch is to avoid getting pinned. Triumph is to dominate.

There are four ways to win a wrestling match. Firstly, to win by default is the un-
challenging way because one’s opponent loses by getting hurt in the middle of the match.
Secondly, to win by decision, a wrestler needs to have more points than his opponent.
Thirdly, in winning a match by a technical fall, a wrestler needs to be ahead by a 15 point
spread.

PFinally, to win by pinning is to have both shoulders held down to the mat for two seconds
by one’s opponent, resulting in a loss for the person being pinned. “When I get pinned, I feel
dominated and humiliated,” John T. Schoenthaler, sr., said. Schoenthaler’s best technique
for pinning was to be aggressive.

Zach Luea’s, sr., best move in pinning others was the cradle. In this move, Luea locked his
opponent’s knee to his head with Luea’s arm. “I avoid getting put on my back so I don’t get
pinned,” Luea said. Luea became a champ earning second at the state wrestling tournament
this season. “I only got pinned once the whole season,” Luea said.

Since wrestling is an individual sport, the win or loss of the match depends on the
wrestler’s techniques and stamina for that match. “If you mess up, you don’t hurt anyone
else; you have to depend on yourself,” Luea said.

40 ACTIVITIES

Backing it up with power, John T.
Schoenthaler, sr., tries to break
down his opponent. Schoenthaler
placed fifth at state. (Photo by Betsy
King)

Encouraging Chris Wilkenson, so., Coach Don Long gives advice for the
next round. Coach Long helped teach the wrestlers the work ethic needed to
attain their goals. (Photo by Tricia Kohl)




Lockt'ng heads are Seniors Zach Luea, Brad Mickelson, John T. Schoenthaler,
and David Fox. (Photo by Lisa Mickelson)

Headmg for the win, Zach Luea,
sr., listens for the call. Luea won
three matches before he was defeat-
ed in the state finals 11-2. (Photo by
Tricia Kohl)

Teammates enjoy the win! The Ellis
wrestling team had a 4-6 dual rec-
ord during the 1993-94 season.
(Photo by Tricia Kohl)

ACTIVITIES




Mar‘\'u Brack, sr., fights for the ball
while trying to pass it to another
fellow player. At the end of the sea-
son, Ellis ranked fourth in the
league. (Photo by Betsy King)

“I hope it’s not an airball,” thinks
Melanie Honas, jr. Honas didn't
usually shoot from the outside.
(Photo by Amy Stewart)

42 ACTIVITIES

Girls” Basketball

EHS Team

59 Osborne

58 Healy

70 LaCrosse

91 Bazine

57 Palco

52 Phillipsburg
61 Plainville

29 Norton

52 Hill City

61 Victoria

52 Stockton

39 WaKeeney-Trego
46 Hill City

50 Plainville

46 Quinter

45 Smith Center
60 Victoria

54 Ness City

39 Norton




Seniors act wild on and off the court. The senior basketball players were Lisa Mickelson, Julie Huff, Margo Brack,
and Jessica Rorabaugh. (Photo by Betsy King)

| ———————

TRANSITIONS

Team Makes Adjustments to New
Coach

= Becky Meserve L

He stands silently looking into the eager eyes of the young women who are excited
about another season of competition. Questions run through his mind: “what will the
season be like”” and “how am I going to transform this into a running team instead of a
half-court team?” Fortunately, Coach Robert Young put these questions behind him
and accepted the challenge of coaching the girls” team.

Under the direction of a new coach, the girls’ basketball team had to make new
adjustments. They not only had to adjust to a new coach, but they also had to get used
to making basketball a priority and staying late to practice.

According to Coach Robert Young, “it was frustrating at first, trying to bring in a
different style, but everyone worked hard to learn the system.”

Although new bonds had to be forged in the beginning, this new coach and team
combination proved to be a success: the Lady Railers finished second at sub-state with a
16-5 record.

Brt’ng guarded by three members of
the opposing team, Jessica
Rorabaugh, sr., attempts to make a
basket. Throughout the season,
Rorabaugh’s shooting average was
47 percent. (Photo by Amy Stewart)

ACTIVITIES




F.'ghring his way toward the goal,
Matt Fondoble, so., shoots for two
over an Atwood defender while Joe
Riedel, sr., blocks out. “With all the
people watching the game, varsity
play got me used to the pressure,”
said Fondoble. (Photo by Tricia
Kohl)

- g s— -
— e S
N e

P

ACTIVITIES

Right over you! Josh Eaton, jr., lays
one in for two during the first round
of the sub-state tournament.
Atwood defeated the Railers to end
the 1993-94 season. (Photo by Tricia
Kohl)

EHS Team

Osborne
Healy
Lacrosse
Bazine
Palco
Phillipsburg
Phillipsburg
Victoria
Stockton

Boys” Basketball
EHS Team

WakKeeney
Hill City
Plainville
Quinter
Smith Center
Victoria

Ness City
Norton
Atwood




OPPORTUNITIES

Seniors take last chance to participate
M s W

“In great attempts it is glorious even to fail.”” This famous quotation epitomized the 1993-94 boys” basketball team,
which compiled a 3-15 season record.

Although the record was dismal, the season included many positive aspects, and Seniors Charlie Martin and Josh
Fixsen were two of those aspects. Martin and Fixsen realized an achievement somewhat unusual in school sports:
they, as seniors, participated in basketball for the first time in their four years of high school.

Fixsen, who had never played basketball competitively due to after-school employment, decided to make the most
of his senior year. “I played basketball with my friends, and I figured I'd do it since I hadn’t ever gone out for
basketball,” Fixsen said.

He found that he enjoyed the non-competitive practices most and was happy with his decision to participate during
his senior year. “My advice to other students is to give it a try at least once,” said Fixsen.

Martin, who hadn'’t participated since eighth grade, was also happy with his decision. “I disliked the practices; they
were too long,” Martin said, “But I liked the publicity. I got to know more people, and they got to know me.”

In addition to the courage of Fixsen and Martin, Coach Chris Rorabaugh noted several other positive points to the
season. Underclassmen received ample playing time, which laid a strong foundation for the future, and the players
exemplified good attitudes even when struggling to win.

Yes, success doesn’t always come in the form of victory, but in the valiant attempt.

Seniors provide leadership. Front:
Joe Riedel, Charlie Martin, Ashley
Schmidt. Back: Josh Fixsen (Photo by
Lisa Mickelson)

Hang time! Joe Riedel shoots for
two against Palco, and Ashley
Schmidt, sr., blocks out. The Railers
defeated the Roosters 81-35. (Photo
by Tricia Kohl)

ACTIVITIES




RELATIONSHIPS

Family bond extends beyond home
s Becky Meserve |

From 1990 to 1994 the Rorabaugh family was a common sight at track meets. Chris
Rorabaugh was the head coach of the girls’ team, and both his younger daughters,
Senior Jessica and Junior Robbi, competed in events on the track and in the field.
According to Coach Rorabaugh, treating every girl on the team fairly and pushing each
one equally hard to do her best were necessary parts of his coaching.

“Everyone is treated equally, and they all have the same chance,” said Coach
Rorabaugh.

The Rorabaugh girls were in agreement with their dad /coach.

“I don’t think it I would be as dedicated as I am if my dad wasn’t my coach. I work
hard to impress him along with reaching my goals,” said R. Rorabaugh.

J. Rorabaugh agreed adding that with her dad as the coach, she found herself working
overtime on her events which enabled her to improve.

Competing at the Ellis Classic, Er-
ica Fox, jr., hands the baton to Soph-
omore Mindy Waldschmidt. During
the season, Ellis also hosted the Ellis
Invitational. (Photo by Amy Stew-
art)

Sophomore Missy Hensley and Jun-
ior Robbi Rorabaugh battle for the
gold as they reach the finish line. In
the 100m hurdles at the state track
meet, Rorabaugh placed first, and
Hensley finished third.

ACTIVITIES




Fighting for every inch, Junior Rob-
bi Rorabaugh clears the bar.
Rorabaugh was one of 18 girls on
the track team. (Photo by Tricia
Kohl)

]um’or Jessie Locker takes off when
the shot is heard. Locker ran the first
leg of the 4x100m relay.

Senior Jessica Rorabaugh triple
jumps to victory at the Ellis In-
vitational. Rorabaugh was the only
senior on the team and finished
sixth in both the long jump and
triple jump at the state meet in
Wichita. (Photo by Tricia Kohl)




T'ravis Watson, so., sets the pace of the relay. In the regional track meet
Watson participated in the 1600 meters and the 3200 meters races. (Photo by
Amy Stewart)

Senior Zach Luea concentrates on finishing the race. Luea and Ernie Fink
were the only seniors on the boys’ track team. (Photo by Amy Stewart)

e Qs F

Team lacks experience but gains energy
B Calle Kolacny L]

“When the freshmen are seniors, I predict that they will contend for the league title,” said David Cherry, boys’ track
coach.

Looking at a team with only three seniors, no juniors, and 15 underclassmen, this seems like a long-shot. However
according to Cherry, the freshmen and sophomores had good times creating a strong foundation on which to build.

On the other hand, there were disadvantages in having such a young team. At times it was difficult to motivate the
underclassmen and to keep a positive attitude. With a young team and tough competition, Ellis had low placings in
some meets causing the team to become discouraged.

Motivation was the job of the three seniors. They provided positive leadership for the whole team.

“When the younger kids saw the seniors earning points and receiving medals, it motivated them to try harder,” said
Cherry.

Zarg\ Luea, sr., felt that the underclassmen also motivated the seniors.

“They brought much needed energy and enthusiasm to the team,” said Luea. “Seeing them work every day made
us try harder.”

48 ACTIVITIES




Se(’ing double. Freshmen Andy and
Benjy Bogue pass the baton at the
Ellis track meet. Along with this
track meet, Ellis hosted two other
meets including MCL. (Photo by
Betsy King)

While long jumping, Shaun Befort,
so., stretches out to gain maximum
distance. The team attended seven
track meets during the season.
(Photo by Betsy King)

Flying through the air, Ernie Fink,
sr., tries to perfect his triple jump.
Fink along with Freshmen B. ]. Hill
and Ty Schmidt and Sophomores
Travis Watson and Shaun Befort at-
tended regional competition. (Photo
by Betsy King)

ACTIVITIES




]um’or Ashley Heaton concentrates
on his putt. Regionals was the only
tournament Ellis hosted during the
season because the Ellis Invitational
was cancelled due to snow. (Photo
by Tricia Kohl)

Lining up for the shot, Ashley Heaton, jr., R. |. Fisher, fr., and Brad Mickelson, sr., play for glory and a pop. The
players often held mini putting tournaments to make practice more interesting. (Photo by Sara Zerfas)

’!,
- -
r B
i
PR
e

ACTIVITIES

Lance Fisher, sr., hits his ball out of the rough. Fisher along with Senior

Kevin Kippes placed in the top 20 at the state tournament. (Photo by Tricia
Kohl)




Practice makes perfect. Blake
Matzke, so., works on the putting
clock before a tournament. Matzke
was one of six golfers who played in
the state tournament in Salina.
(Photo by Sara Zerfas)

SUGGESS

Regional win leads to state
B Calie Kolacny ES

“Winning regionals and going back to state were definitely the highlights of the
season for me,” said John Kolacny, golf coach.

Throughout the season the golf team was very successful, placing in the top three in
several tournaments. Unfortunately, they lost the league title by one stroke to Norton.
However, winning by 21 strokes, the team dominated at regionals and earned a trip to
state where they placed fourth. According to Kolacny, depth was the reason for this
success.

““We had so much depth,” said Kolacny. “There were eight or nine players who
competed for six places on the team.”

The team'’s success could also be attributed to the leadership of Seniors Lance Fisher,
Brad Mickelson, and Kevin Kippes. With hard work and positive attitudes, they set the
tone for the season.

““As seniors we tried to challenge the other golfers to play their best,” said Fisher.
““We also wanted to have a good season which meant playing well, and we did.”

|
]
F
r

L

y

v

{
|

“Please be careful,” exclaims Brad
Mickelson, sr., as Lance Fisher, sr.,
takes aim. Fisher placed first and
Mickelson placed third at regionals.
(Photo by Sara Zerfas)

ACTIVITIES




HOW DO YOU AVOQID DRIVING
WITH A DRUNK/ DRUGGED
DRIVEH !

Hays, KS 67601
625-9638

(Photo by Tricia Kohl)

D&B
BODY
SHOP

West Highway 40
Ellis, KS

@
AUTO PARTS
PROFESSIONALS

S & W SUPPLY CO., INC.

P.O. Box 130 * 300 East 8th Street
Hays, Kansas 67601-0130 * (913) 625-7363

L ocations At

Hays, Co|by, Hill Ci’ry, Plainville, Oa[dey
LaCvrosse, Osborne & Ness City

More Than Just Auto Parts. . .

—

e o —— 913-726-3646
-f\.’ ,{7

i/ ettis FLOWER odos

1003 MAIN
HAYS, KANSAS 67601
(913) 625-7388

Fax (913) 625-6767 /
JAYHAWK

EMBROIDERY




Ty —
DAVE, ERNIE ;
TRIO LUMBER 5-10 STETZ S 5-10
BUILDING CENTER

915 Washington
726-4563

STETZ 5 & 10

1020 Washington
Ellis, KS 67637

(Photo by Chad Schoenthaler)

ELLIS AUTO PARTS, INC.
1012 Washington
Ellis, KS 67637
(913) 726-3171

ig

Bi

Auto Parts Auto Parts

Big

STOP 2 SHOP

10th and Washington
Ellis, KS 67637
We’'re not #1
our customers are!




!
1 /
: l A
:‘-’ﬂ
(Photo by Tricia Kohl)

THE HAYS DAILY NEWS

507 Main Hays, KS 67601
628-1081

RET
0P saa kg

INTERNATIONAL INC.

World-Wide Travel Service

(Photo by Amy Stewart)

SKELLY
132 West 9th RESTAURANT

P.O. Box 507
Hays, KS 67601 2nd and Washington
(913) 625-7515 Ellis, Kansas 67637

Phone 726-3660




KAYETTES

. e Koo T o J | ans X gl
- T 5'”'3«"-.’,"




The Ellis

s
5' Rngew “Your Hometown Newspaper”
celebrating 113 years

| Bill and Pam Gasper
1018 Washington Joleen Fisher

E//Is K(H./J‘(IJ‘ () 7()3 /

C 0nn 1 (4 F//,\‘

726-4583 Diane Kubn
SEE US FOR ALL YOUR PRINTING NEEDS

EHi Booster Club

Congratulations seniors
and thanks to
all participants of
extracurricular
activities

KEN KING
CONSTRUCTION

(Photo by Cory Eberle)

KEN KING

Gregory Saindon
904 Washington, Ellis, KS
726-3129




PAY a
-n~:§.§5 €3 5

508
d8px
2000083007

o > —

. 1}
O A
e
¥

{ y
i R i 6
oAty 3
|’ . ] =
. )
r 8 l N
) ¥ . J
a2 .
) S Sl
o WM ELNE
i W .‘\-*'.«i j
g !!:. S
o

Senioritis? Lisa Mickelson, sr., demonstrates an interesting pose for the rest of the photographers.
Mickelson was the only senior on the photography staff, which provided the pictures for the yearbook.
(Photo by Betsy King)

PEOPLE?




Damon Anderson
Darin Armbrister
Jessica Augustine

Andy Bogue

Benjy Bogue
Shawn Brack
Michelle Dinkel
Staci Fischer

R. J. Fisher

Kevin Flax

Michelle Goldsberry
Staci Hauschild

Not Pictured:
Colleen Corkery

[ ooden

L Becky Meserve f

“Hey, Ann, let’s go get a
pop and go outside for
lunch.”

“O.K. Sounds good to
me.”

This is only one example
of the freedoms that fresh-
men encounter upon enter-
ing into high school. In
junior high, the students
don’t have access to vend-
ing machines and have to
eat lunch in the cafeteria
along with everyone else.

“I think it’s a privilege
because a lot of schools

58 PEOPLE

don’t have a pop machine
that the students are al-
lowed to use,” said Sarah
Williams, fr.

Another advantage to
high school is time to so-
cialize and do more activ-
ities with friends. Accord-
ing to Michelle Goldsberry,
fr., this time with friends is
valuable since time to so-
cialize is somewhat limit-
ed.

Making the move from
junior high to high school
not only involves more

freedom, but it also in-
cludes the taking on of re-
sponsibility. The students
are allowed to choose what
classes interest them, in-
stead of having it pre-
planned like in junior high.

“I like choosing my own
classes now because that
way I'm interested in what
I study every day, which in
turn, usually gets me better
grades,”” said Lacey
Ziegler, fr.

Performing his solo, Joe Shepherd,
fr., sings “Christmas Everyday.”
This was not the first time Shepherd
was picked for a solo. (Photo by Sara
Zerfas)




1 ..2...3... Pulll Freshman Michelle Goldsberry along with fellow
classmates tugs to get the other team to cross the line. The freshmen placed
second overall with 500 points. (Photo by Tricia Kohl)

The freshman class officers were Marlaina Schoenberger, B. |. Hill, Joe
Shepherd, and Andy Bogue. (Photo by Betsy King)

B. J. Hill
Jessica Honas
Kyle Kinderknecht
Casey King

Mike Knoll

Heath Kohl

Jenni Kohlrus
Matt Kroeger
Shawna LaBarge
Zabrina McDonald

Wendy Meserve

Lisa Pfannenstiel
Crystal Redger
Marlaina Schoenberger
Craig Seibel

Joe Shepherd
Josh Timmons
Sarah Williams
John Young
Lacey Ziegler
Not Pictured:
Matt Ward

PEOPLE




James Brungardt
Jeff Collins

Ben Dinkel

Eric Dorzweiler

Casey Edmonds

Jennifer Engel
Matt Fondoble
Kelly Hardy
Missy Hensley
Raina Huff
Calvin King

PEOPLE

Wendy Amrein
Jenni Augustine
Tara Augustine

Marcy Baugher
Shaun Befort
Seth Bittel

Lee Boos

Work wow,

B caie Kolacny u

“I'll have a Snickers and
a Pepsi.”

Sophomores frequently
hear words like these while
working in the concession
stand.

Running the stand is the
only source of income for
the sophomores. They then
use the money for the jun-
ior-senior prom and grad-
uation.

“The sophomores work
the concession stand to di-
vide the work load among
classes,”” said Ms. Bev

Mauk, sophomore class
sponsor. “It also allows
them to know how much
money they have and how
much they will need to
generate.”

Operating the conces-
sion stand does have its
difficulties, and for Ms.
Mauk making sure that
every student did his fair
share of work topped the
list. Other challenges in-
cluded getting workers for
unplanned games, order-
ing supplies, and complet-

ing book work.

The most obvious ben-
efit is earning a profit. Ac-
cording to Ms. Mauk, on an
average year the conces-
sion stand takes in $7,000,
pays out $4,000, and ends
up with a profit of $3,000.

However for Sophomore
Kelly Hardy money wasn't
the biggest benefit.

“Working in the conces-
sion stand taught me how
to cooperate with others to
achieve a common goal,”
said Hardy.




Barkbrvakmg work. 1996 Class Officers: Adam North, pres.; Jaye Staab,
sec.; Ty Schmidt, vice-pres.; Calvin King, treas. (Photo by Sara Zerfas)

Bix smile! Sophomores Jessie Wade, Lisa Rathbun, Jaye Staab, and Melissa
Martin lounge in the sunshine during lunch. (Photo by Amy Stewart)

Joe Knoll

Casey Kruckenberg
Marty LaBarge
Jason Luea

Melissa Martin

Blake Matzke
Adam North
Tyler North
Jody Ramos
Lisa Rathbun

Ty Schmidt

Amy Schoenthaler
Lana Seibel

Stacy Shannon
Jaye Staab

Jessie Wade

Kim Waldschmidt

Mindy Waldschmidt

Heath Walz

Travis Watson

Not Pictured: Bill Howard, Nate Luea, Matt
Montgomery, Joe Vallery, Chris Wilkinson

PEOPLE




62

Jeff Armbrister
Jamie Bongartz
Shawn Fischer
Melissa Fisher

Carrie Flax

Natalie Fondoble
Erica Fox

Alicia Hardman
Ashley Heaton
Erin Henderson

Rick Hernandez
Melanie Honas
Todd Keller
Betsy King
Sandra Kohl

Sunni Kohl
Tricia Kohl
Jessie Locker
Jeni Martin
Mark Matteson

Neal Metzler
Javier Ordeig

C. ]. Pfannenstiel
Janelle Pfeifer

PEOPLE

Go, juniors! The Class of 1995 Officers:
Todd Keller, pres.; Melissa Fisher, vice-
pres.; Erica Fox, treas.; and Jodi Weber, sec.
(Photo by Amy Stewart)




“It's all up to us,” said
junior class President Todd
Keller, “but our class is
very motivated and organ-
ized and can make it a suc-
cess.”

Keller was referring to
the class’s major tasks dur-
ing their junior year. De-
signing, organizing, and
building prom. This re-
sponsibility, handed down

[ ake

e

- Molly Faulkender

to each year’s junior class,
requires numerous com-
mittees and meetings
spread throughout the
year, according to Mrs.
Sherri Faulkender, junior
class sponsor.

“Planning prom begins
in the fall and continues
until the juniors tear it
down after the dance,”
said Mrs. Faulkender.

The first prom meetings
are held in the fall and
winter and include making
decisions on the band and
theme. In the spring com-
mittees then order invita-
tions, glasses, napkins,
books, and decorations.
According to Mrs.
Faulkender, the busiest
time for the class is the
week preceding prom. The

juniors teach six sopho-
more servers a dance rou-
tine, plan the seating ar-
rangement and set the
tables for 150 people, and
build the decorations.

“To put together a good
prom everyone has to co-
operate and put in their
ideas,”” said Keller. “It
takes hard work, but it’s
also lots of fun.”

]um’ors Erin Henderson, Sandy
Kohl, Jessie Locker, and Carrie Flax
show class spirit on their Home-
coming float. The junior and fresh-
man parade entries tied for first in
the class competition. (Photo by
Linda Riedel)

Matt Quinby
Robbi Rorabaugh
Jaime Sandlin
Amy Stewart
Casey Swindler

Bruno Vasconcelos
Misty Vine

Jodi Weber

Ryan Wiesner

Sara Zerfas

Not Pictured: Josh Eaton

PEQPLE




RANDY L. AMREIN — Basketball 2; Golf 2, 3, 4; FHA 2; FFA 3, 4.
CHAD ALLEN AUGUSTINE — Basketball 1; FHA 1, 2, 3, 4.

MICHELLE M. AUGUSTINE — National Honor Society 3, 4; Honor Roll 1, 2, 3, 4; Volleyball 1, 2, 3, 4; Basketball
1,2; FHA 1, 2, 3, 4; Treasurer 2, 3; Vice-President 4; FFA 3, 4; |r. Play 3; Kayettes 1, 2, 3, 4; Board 2; President 4; Band 1, 2, 3,
4; President 4; Snoball Candidate 2, 4; Homecoming Candidate 4; Perfect Attendance 1, 2, 3, 4; Photography 3; FHA Creed
Contest State Runner-Up 2, 3.

ADRIAN LEE BOS — Cross-Country 4; Wrestling 1, 2, 3; Jr. Play 3.

MARGO LYNN BRACK — Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4; State Basketball 3; Volleyball 1, 2, 3, 4; Track 2; FHA 1, 2, 3; Jr. Play
3; Kayettes 1, 2, 3, 4, Choir 1, 3, 4, Band 1, 2, 3.

HOLLY ANN COLLINS — Journalism 3; Volleyball 1, 2, 3; FHA 1, 2, 3; Jr. Play 3; Kayettes 1, 2, 3, 4; Board 4; Choir
1, 2, 3, 4; Railairres 3, 4; Band 1, 2; FHA Par-Law State Champion 1, 2.

JEFFERY L. DINKEL — Football 2, 3; Cross-Country 1; Basketball 1; . Play 3.

MARLENE IONE DINKEL — Volleyball 1; FHA 1, 2, 3, 4; Jr. Play 3; Kayettes 1, 2, 3, 4; Railairres 3; Choir 1, 2, 3;
Snoball Princess 3.

MOLLY BETH FAULKENDER — National Honor Society 3, 4; Honor Roll 1, 2, 3, 4; Journalism 3, 4; Business
Manager 3; Co-editor 4; State Journalism 4; FHA 1, 2, 3, 4; Public Relations 2; Points 3; Cheerleader 1, 2, 3; Kayettes 1, 2, 3, 4;
Board 1; Class Vice-President 1; Class Secretary 2; Class Treasurer 3; Band 1; FHA Par-Law State Champion 2; Prom Server
2; KU Honors Program 4; Dane G. Hansen Scholarship Test 4; Valedictorian.

ERNIE J. FINK IV — Football 1, 2, 3, 4; Cross-Country 3; Basketball 1; Golf 1; Track 2, 3, 4; FFA 2, 3, 4; Forensics 2, 4;
Jr. Play 3; Railairres 3; Band 1; Snoball Candidate 2.

JESSICA JANE FISCHER — Basketball 1, 2, 3; Volleyball 1, 2, 3, 4; FHA 1, 2, 3, 4; Jr. Play 3; Cheerleader 2, 4;
Kayettes 1, 2, 3, 4; Choir 1, 3, 4; Band 1, 2, 3; Prom Server 2.

LANCE M. FISHER — Honor Roll 1, 2, 3, 4; Football 1, 2, 3, 4; Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4; Golf 1, 2, 3, 4; ]r. Play 3; Stuco 2, 3;
Band 1, 2, 3; Snoball Candidate 3.

JOSHUA R. FIXSEN — Honor Roll 1, 2, 3, 4; Photography 3; Basketball 4; Golf 1, 2, 3; FFA 4; Forensics 1; Jr. Play 3;
Prom Server 2; Snoball Candidate 1, NWKAVTS Contest Grand Champion 2.

ANGELA MARIE FLAX — Honor Roll 1, 3, 4; Volleyball 1, 3; Basketball 1, 2; FHA 1, 2, 3, 4; Par-Law State
Champion 1, 2; Forensics 3, 4; State 3, 4; Stuco 2; Kayettes 1, 2, 3, 4; Choir 1, 3; Dane G. Hansen Scholarship Test 4.

DAVID LEE FOX — Honor Roll 1, 2, 3, 4; Boys’ State 3; Football 1, 2, 3, 4; Wrestling 1, 2, 3, 4; Golf 1, 2, 4; Track 3; FFA
1,2, 3, 4; Jr. Play 3; Stuco 4.

CRAIG D. GOLDSBERRY — Cross-Country 3, 4; Track 3; School Play 2, 3.

JULIE MAE HUFF — Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4; Volleyball 1, 2, 3, 4; Track 1; FHA 1; Jr. Play 3; Kayettes 1, 2, 3, 4; Vice-
President 4; Snoball Princess 1, 4.

KEVIN KIPPES — Football 1, 2, 3; Basketball 1, 2; Golf 1, 2, 3, 4; FFA 1, 2, 3; Class Treasurer 1.




Show Attilude

Attitude. Every senior
has one. Some are count-
ing the minutes until a di-
ploma is in hand and oth-
ers are cherishing eve
moment spent with child-
hood friends and family
soon to be left behind.

The attitude that

es from enthusiastic
during the freshman year
to bored during the senior
year was felt by those who
wanted to experience new
things outside the EHS

[ Molly Faulkender [}

halls. Excited about life af-
ter high school, they found
the year tedious.

“I've tried to maintain a
positive attitude my senior
year,” said Angie Flax,
“but every day it seems to
get worse.”

There were some seni-
ors, however, who were
living their last year to the
fullest. Realizing it was the
last time for most to ex-
perience sports and clubs,
some seniors thought their

senior year was precious.

“l feel that no senior
should waste his last year
with a bad attitude,” said
John T. Schoenthaler.
“Enjoy it.”

Whether good or bad,
the attitude of the senior
class of 1994 was evident.
Some couldn’t wait to
leave, some wanted to
stay, and many were in be-
tween. But seniors had
one. An attitude.

Contemplan’ng college, the senior class officers plan for the future. The class officers were Joe Riedel, pres.; Zach Luea, v-pres.; Ashley Schmidt, treas.;
and Callie Kolacny, sec. (Photo by Lisa Mickelson)

PEOPLE H H 65




=

Congrats,

Chad

Mom
and all

Wishing you the best of luck in the _future. the

Love, ]
Mom, Dad, & Wendy | ' L famlly

Congratulations, Mark!

(@ 4 .
Cangratulations,

Michelle!

Love,
Mom, Dad
Michael,
and Jessica

Mom and family

PEOPLE




(vood Luck Holly

We love you
Mom, Dad, &
Jell
Christy, Jeremy
and Derek

Good Luck Jeff!

Love,

May the road rise up to meet you. May the
wind be always at your back. And may God
hold you in the palm of His hand. Mom,
Dad, Darrin, and the rest of the crew.




.fg \

Chad Allen Augustine

Adrian Lee Bos Margo Lynn Brack

BOH HPEOPLE

Holly Ann Collins

Jeffrey L. Dinkel Marlene lone Dinkel




Molly Beth Faulkender

Ernie J. Fink IV

Lance M. Fisher

Joshua R. Fixsen

~
.

David lL.ee Fox

Craig D. Goldsberry

Julie Mae Huff

PEOPLEH H 69



Ernie,
Good Luck
Make us proud!

Love,

We are proud
of you, Jessica!
Love,
Mom, Dad,
D.J., & Emily

70

PEOPLE




Congratulations, Lance

God has given you gifts of inner strength &
willpower. Use it to His glory & know that
you can do & be whatever you want.

All our love,
* Mom,
| Dad,
" Lynn,
Lee,

Joannah,
& Jordan

Congratulations!

GOOD LUCK
IN ALL
YOU DO!
Love ya,
Your #1 Fans

We're proud
of youl!

Congratulations!
Love,
Dad, Mom, & Erica

PEOPLE




.

—— e

Kevin Kippes

"’

Wendy Jane Matzke

72H HPEOPLE

Zach L. Luea

Rebecca Jean Meserve

Brad Mickelson




Dawn Marie Ramos

Joseph Anthony Riedel Jessica Lynn Rorabaugh Ashley Jay Schmidt

—_—
Malena Kay Schoenberger John Brandon Schoenthaler John T. Schoenthaler

PEOPLE H H 73



Congratulations
We’re proud of
you.

Love,

Mom, Dad
Heather & Raina

Congratulations

Kevin
We re so proud of you.

Love,
Dad, Mom & Jeff




We wish you
all
the happiness

in life.
Love,

Mom & Dad

Congratulations, Steve!
Have a happy life.

We love you

We are proud of

Dad, Mom, Larry, " ou. Congratulations
4 John, Sis & Tommy ‘. ;




Scott Jason Schoenthaler

L]

Livening up law class, Senior Lynn Mickelson
entertains her classmates during the last minutes
before the bell. (Photo by Lisa Mickelson)

Showing their class spirit, Seniors Zach Luea and
John B. Schoenthaler help out with the seniors’
Homecoming float. The float received third place
in the class competition. (Photo by Lisa Mickelson)

Seniors Callie Kolacny, Michelle Augustine, Mol-
ly Faulkender, Brad Mickelson, Zach Luea, Josh
Fixsen, and Junior Bruno Vasconcelos take a break
from physics class. (Photo by Lisa Mickelson)

76 H H PEOPLE

Lee Jay Woll




Flipping through a magazine, Sen-
ior Holly Collins escapes to the li-
brary for some peace and quiet. All
seniors made use of the library for
essays and research papers. (Photo
by Lisa Mickelson)

Seniors Steve Locker, Ernie
Fink, and Craig Goldsberry take
a break from school and relax
during lunch. Many students
brought their own lunches and
enjoyed the sunshine and fresh
air. (Photo by Lisa Mickelson)

I'm in charge! Lee Wolf struts
his senior status and takes con-
trol. (Photo by Lisa Mickelson)

PEOPLE H H 77



From our little S To our little
floor crawlers ... P S cowgirls ...

To our young ladies.
Good luck in the future.
Love, Mom & Dad

Good Luck, Joe! Linds

You are someoné’special!

Love,
Mom, Dad, Mom, Dad

I and John Lacey & Leah

78 PEOPLE




Bless you.
Dad, Mom
and Blake

Ddecky,

e love you

and suppodt
you

all the wealy.




Memories [ Keep the memories coming |

are
forever

Love,
| Mom, Dad
’ Marlisa
Dad, ‘ Marlaina,
.\!(‘) m, Michelle,
['y, pr Rick & Kacey
& Heidi L & '

From toy trucks to 3-wheelers
We've watched you grow,

But through all the years : RO
No one could ever know, : D(ld; Mom

The joy that you brought us ,
Ea% mod wiy i Brad & Kelsi
John, “We love you”
Is what we want to say!

PEOPLE




Go Boss Hog!
The world is
Yours to take
Love,
Mom, Dad, &
Chad

Dad,

We're proud of you! Mo,
Love, JQEL
Mom & Amy & Krasta




CALLIE ELIZABETH KOLACNY — National Honor Society 3, 4; Honor Roll 1, 2, 3, 4; Girls’ State 3; FHA 1, 2, 3,
4; Kayettes 1, 2, 3, 4; Board 3, 4; Jr. Play 3; Class Treasurer 2; Class Secretary 4; Band 1, 2; KU Honors Program 4; Dane G,
Hansen Scholarship Test 4; Journalism 3, 4; Co-editor 4; State 3, 4.

TONYA LYNN LASHELL — Volleyball 1, 2, 3, 4; Basketball 1; Track 1, 2; FHA 1, 2; Kayettes 1, 2, 3, 4; Secretary 4;
Choir 1, 2, 3; Snoball Candidate 1.

STEVEN DANIEL LOCKER — Cross-Country 3, 4; Jr. Play 3; Choir 4; snoball King 4.

ZACH L. LUEA — Football 1, 2, 3, 4; Wrestling 1, 2, 3, 4; State 2, 3; State 2nd Place 4: Track 2, 3, 4: FFA 1,2, 3, 4; Vice-
President 4; Jr. Play 3; Class President 1; Class Vice-President 4; Band 1: Snoball Candidate 1.

CHARLES PHILIP MARTIN — Basketball 4; Jr. Play 3.

WENDY JANE MATZKE — National Honor Society 4; Honor Roll 1, 2, 3, 4; Volleyball 1, 2, 3, 4; Golf 1, 2, 3, 4; FHA
1, 2,3, 4; Secretary 2; Star Rep. 3; Stuco Rep. 4; Par-Law State Champion 1, 2; r. Play 3; Cheerleader 1, 3, 4; Stuco 4; Kayettes
1, 2, 3, 4; Choir 2, 3, 4; Railairres 2, 3, 4; Band 1, 2, 3; Dane G. Hansen Scholarship Test; KU Honors Program.

REBECCA JEAN MESERVE — Journalism 4; Business Manager 4; Jr. Play 3; Kayettes 1, 2, 3, 4; Band 1, 2; Perfect
Attendance 2.

BRAD MICKELSON — Football 2, 3, 4; Cross-Country 1, 2; Wrestling 1, 2, 3, 4; State 5th Place 4; Golf 1, 2, 3, 4; State
2; Band 1; Snoball Candidate 2, 4; Homecoming Candidate 4.

LISA ANNA MICKELSON — Volleyball 1, 2, 3, 4; Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4; State 3; Track 1, 2: FHA 1,2, 3; Jr. Play 3;
Stuco 3, 4; Kayettes 1, 2, 3, 4; Board 1; Class Secretary 1; Band 1; Photography 4; Snoball Candidate 1, 3, 4.

LYNN MICKELSON — Volleyball 1, 2, 3, 4; Basketball 1, 2, 3; State 3; Track 1, 2; FHA 1, 2, 3, 4; Par-Law State

Champion 1, 2; Jr. Play 3; Stuco 1, 2, 3; Kayettes 1, 2, 3, 4; Board 2, 3; Class Vice-President 3; Choir 2, 3; Snoball Princess 2;
Prom Server 2.

DAWN MARIE RAMOS — Forensics 3; Jr. Play 3; Kayettes 2, 3, 4.

JOSEPH ANTHONY RIEDEL — Honor Roll 1, 2, 3, 4; Journalism 3; Football 1, 2, 3, 4; Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4; Golf 1,
2,3,4;FHA 1, 2, 3; Forensics 1, 2; State 1, 2; School Plays 1, 2, 3; Class President 2, 3, 4; Band 1: Homecoming Candidate 4.

JESSICA LYNN RORABAUGH — Volleyball 1, 2, 3, 4; Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4; Track 1, 2, 3, 4; FHA 1, 2, 3; Kayettes
1, 2, 3, 4; Board 3; Choir 1, 2, 3, 4; Railairres 3, 4; State | Rating 3, 4; Prom Server 2; MCL Volleyball First Team 2, 3, 4;
Basketball 2, 3, 4; All Area First Team 3, 4. <

ASHLEY JAY SCHMIDT — Honor Roll 1, 2, 3, 4; Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4; Golf2,3,4,FHA1,2,3,4;FFA 1, 2, 3, 4; Stuco
4; Class Treasurer 4; Snoball Candidate 3, 4.

MALENA KAY SCHOENBERGER — Hornor Roll 3, 4; Volleyball 1, 2, 3, 4; Basketball 2: FHA 1, 2, 3, 4; Secretary

4; Par-Law State Champion 1, 2; Jr. Play 3; Cheerleader 1, 2, 3, 4; Kayettes 1, 2, 3, 4; Board 4; Band 1, 2, 3, 4; Snoball
Candidate 2; Homecoming Candidate 4.

JOHN BRANDON SCHOENTHALER — Honor Roll 1, 2, 3, 4; Football 1, 2, 3, 4: Basketball 1,2, 3; Golf 1; Track
2; FFA 1, 2, 3, 4; Treasurer 4; Forensics 1; Jr. Play 3; Stuco 3, 4; Vice-President 4; Band 1. ;

PEOPLE




JOHN T. SCHOENTHALER — National Honor Society 3, 4; Honor Roll 1, 2, 3, 4; Football 1, 2, 3, 4; Wrestling 2, 3,
4; State 5th Place 4; FFA 1, 2, 3, 4; Secretary 3; Forensics 2; School Plays 2, 3; Stuco 1, 3, 4; President 3, 4; Band 1, 2;
Homecoming King 4; Snoball Candidate 2; Dane G. Hansen Scholarship Test 4; KU Honors Program 4; Salutatorian.

SCOTT JASON SCHOENTHALER — Golf1,2; FHA 1, 2,3, FFA 1, 2, 3, 4.

LEE JAY WOLF — Football 1, 2, 3, 4; Basketball 1, 2, 3, 4; Golf 1; FFA 1, 2, 3, 4; Sentinel 4; Forensics 4; State 4; Jr. Play
3; Stuco 1; Choir 3, 4; Snoball Prince 1; Snoball Candidate 4.

LINDSAY DAWN WOLF — Volleyball 1, 2; FHA 1, 2, 3; Forensics 1, 2, 3, 4; State 3, 4; School Plays 2, 3;
Cheerleader 2; Kayettes 1, 2, 3, 4; Choir 1, 3, 4; Par-Law State Champion 1; Perfect Attendance 1; Snoball Candidate 3.

CONGRATULATIONS
SENIORS

GO0D
LUCK!

Love,
Mom, Dad, & Robbi




>

Ko AT DT

« = "le

- rd

Gmovy man! Mr. Reggie Romine
and Mrs. Linda Riedel model their
far out attire on Hippy Day during
Homecoming week. Faculty mem-
bers were encouraged to dress up to
earn a point for the class to which
they were assigned. (Photo by Sara
Zerfas)

Superintz’ndent of U.S.D. 388 is Mr.
Clair Beecher. Mr. Beecher came to
Ellis from Brewster in 1986 (Photo
by Sara Zerfas)

Myrs. Sandra Harwick assists Joe
Vallery in the resource room. (Photo
by Betsy King)

84 1 F PEOPLE




Gilbert Augustine,
Janitor
Pat Bieker, Cook

David Cherry,
Athletic Director,
Football /Boys’
Track, Asst.
Basketball /Stu-Co
Marla Deines,
Spanish, Psychology,
ayettes

Bill Dietz,
Instrumental Music
Kathy Dreiling,
Vocal Music,
Railairres

Virginia Duell,
Home Economics,
FHA

Sherri Faulkender,
Librarian, Jr. Sponsor

Stan Faulkender,

Art, Jr. Sponsor
Sandra garwick,
Resource Room, So.

Sponsor

Carol Hernandez,
Cook

Cindy Hertel,
English, Journalism

June Howard,
Business /Computers,
Sr. Sponsor

John Kolacny,
Social Studies, Golf

Teach by example
B s.ir B

American writer Ralph
Waldo Emerson once said,
“Our chief want in life is
somebody who will make
us do what we can.”

Many people enter the
teaching profession hoping
to help students reach their
potential. Who inspired
these teachers? In many
cases the inspiration came
from former instructors
who encouraged them to
be their best, to do what
they could.

“lI was inspired by Dr.
Dinsmore, a college profes-
sor at Wayne State where |
got my master’s,” said Ms.
Bev Mauk, counselor. “He
inspired me to really want
to learn and be responsible
for my own education. For
example, I was asking him
about courses that I might

take; he said, ‘Why do you
need to take a course? If it
is interesting find out about
it yourself.” Now when I
start to get lazy and find I
am not reading and learn-
ing new things, I think of
him and get re-energized.”
In college Mr. David
Cherry, athletic director
and physical education
teacher, also found a men-
tor, Dr. Jim Krob. It was
Krob who encouraged Mr.
Cherry to be someone who
could touch kids and in-
fluence lives — a teacher.
““He taught me to always
live life like someone’s
watching you because
there is,” said Mr. Cherry.
“What you do speaks so
loud that others can’t hear
what you are saying.”

Now listen up! Mr. Terry Zerfas instructs Mark Matteson, jr., Ben Dinkel,
so., and their classmates on how to taper legs for their cocktail tables. The
table, which cost approximately $40, was the first project for woodworking
students. (Photo by Betsy King)




Carrying out administrative duties,
Mr. Reggie Romine, principal, en-
ters data into the computer. The
1993-94 school year was Mr.
Romine’s 10th year at Ellis High
School. (Photo by Sara Zerfas)

Have fun, wo'ué hoved,

College: fraternities,
football games, sororities,
independence, and parties.
Yes, but there’s also the
other side; tuition, bills,
work, and studying. And
sometimes juggling the
two sides requires an al-
most magical skill.

EHS teachers who
worked while attending
college found combining
the two a challenge and cit-
ed lack of time for sleep or
socializing the worst part.

“l found the most dif-
ficult aspect was managing
time so I could study and
have a social life without
damaging my GPA,” said

86 PEOPLE

B s

Mrs. Karen Madorin, a
teacher who once held jobs
as a lifeguard, swim in-
structor, waitress, fabric
salesperson, library em-
ployee, and resident advi-
SOr.

Amid the frustrations,
however, were the inter-
esting facets and the mem-
orable moments. Ms. Bev
Mauk, who worked in a
factory running a machine
that mailed “junk mail,”
found it interesting to meet
the people who had done
that type of work all their
lives. While the work was
mundane, she remembers
clearly the day the super-

visor didn’t arrive at work.
““He had run off to Puerto
Rico with a female co-
worker,” she said. “Both
were married to other peo-
ple. We never saw either
one of them again.”

Mrs. Madorin also ad-
mitted to a surprising mo-
ment while on duty as a
library assistant.
“Streaking had become the
rage on campus, and one
evening while I was shelv-
ing books, a streaker ran
through the library. I was
so surprised to see a naked
man running through the
aisles that I dropped my
books,” said Mrs. Madorin.

Who said this was easy? [enni Koh
lrus and fellow freshman students
get instructions from Mr. Max
Klitzke, science instructor, during a
general science lab. To graduate
students were required to acquire
two science credits. (Photo by Tricia
Kohl)

Paru'ciples, gerunds, and infini-
tives. Freshman and sophomore stu-
dents study the complexities of
grammar under the direction of
Mrs. Karen Madorin, English teach-
er. Students were required to pass
each grammar test with an 80 per-
cent. (Photo Tricia Kohl)




Don Long
Physical Education,
Wrestling /

Asst. Football
Karen Madorin,
English

Bev Mauk,
Counselor,

So. Sponsor
Eldon Pfeifer,
Vo-ag, FFA

Linda Riedel,
Speech /Forensics,
Psychology,
Photogmggzy,

Jr. Play /English
Chris &ora ath,
Boys” Basketball,
Girls" Track

Marabeth Scott,
Library Assistant
Jana Seibel,
Mathematics,
Physics

Doroth
Waldschmidt,
Secretary
Charlie
Waldschmidt,
Janitor

Bob Young,
Mathematics,
Volleyball,

Girls’ Basketball
Terry Zerfas,
Industrial Arts,

Sr. Sponsor

Not Pictured:
Max Klitzke
Pauleen Edmonds

PEOPLE B J 87




CHRIST
LUTHERAN
CHURCH

LYLE M. KNUTH, Pastor
8th and Madison
726-4844

(Photo by Tricia Kohl)

HONAS HEATING & A.C. @
1206 Woodbury 4R,

Ellis, KS 67637 Chiist Tl ¢ b

(9 1 3) 7 2 6 o 3 2 5 2 (Photo by I\';P[If‘f‘ Fisher)

CREATIVE CUTS STATE FARM
Owned and Operated by: LEITHA KING & LuANNE HAYS
Hair Care and Tanning Facility @
Open: Mon.-Thurs. 9 a.m. to 8 p.m. @ @
Fri. 9 to 5 and Sat. 9 to 1

819 Jefferson 720-4788
INSURANCE

KARST WATER WELL SERVICE R I C H AR D S O O K

East Highway 40 H'lys

Hays, Kansas 67601 339 E. 8th
625-2312




ALLOWAY'S FORD
BODY SHOP INC.

KENNY and SHERRY EBERLE

Owners

10th & Washington, Ellis, KS
(913) 726-4272

ELLIS COUNTRY
CLUB

1301 Spruce St.
Ellis, KS 67637
(913) 726-4711

(Photo by Linda Riedel)

St. Mary s Sctool
605 Honroe
726-51855
and (Child Care
Centern/ Presctiool
726-3592

Beauty Parlour

Owner: LIBBY WEBER
403 East 12th
Ellis, Kansas 67637
726-3425




(Photo by Renee Fisher)

SCREENPRINT
SPECIALTIES

(913) 628-2269
751 E. 8th
Hays, KS 67601

BOB STECKLEIN
BRENDA STECKLEIN

(Photo by Michelle Augustine)

THE ELLIS DOOR SHOP
RICHARD YOUNGER
LES HENRICKSON
East 8th Street
Ellis, KS 67637
Phone: 726-3211

(Photo by Lisa Mickelson)

HORIZON
AUDIO & VIDEO

807 Main Hays, KS 67601
913-628-6132 (Service)
913-628-6131 (Sales)

AUTO
WORLD

7th and Riley

Hays, KS 67601
(913) 625-0050




Photo Processing & Finishing
Reprints & Enlarging
20x28 Posters

Processing Lab on Location

1 Hr. — 4 Hr. — 24 Hr.

Photo Processing
Open Mon.-Fri. 9 A M.-6 P.M.
Sat. 9 AM.-5 P.M.
628-8655 2015 Vine

P&

GF‘URN

(Photo by Amy Stewart)

Less Talk. . .
More Savings’

FURNITURE

2414 VINE STREET
HAYS, KANSAS 67601

Dave Fisher - Owner (913) 628-2850

Proud Supporter of Ellis High School

. ART
]| SCHOENTHALER
& CONSTRUCTION

307 2nd St. Terr.
Ellis, KS 67637
(913) 726-3514




(Photo by Tricia Koh

ELLIS VETERINARY
Y CLINIC =¥

L. L. KRUCKENBERG, D.V.M.
R.R. 3
Ellis, KS 67637

v= EDWARD D.
JONES & CO. ROSS WICHMAN

Nember New York Stock Exchangs, Inc. Attorney al Law
1400 Main
Hays, KS 67601
Office: 625-6519
Home: 726-3582

(PO

DARRELL G. SEIBEL

Investment Representative
— Stocks — 27th & Main.
Municipal Bonds
Government Bonds P.O. Box 731
Mutual Funds Hays, KS 67601
IRA & Pension Plans Bus. 625-5694

WEBER'S
SER. & REPAIR

WEBER’S

SERVICE A T 715 W. 10th
& Ellis, KS

REPAIR | N i (913) 726-3210




Sfruth'ng her stuff, Senior Angie Flax dances the night away at Snoball. The Kayette sponsored
dance was one of four dances held for the EHS student body. (Photo by Betsy King)

STUDENT LIFE




Pultt Seniors Lisa Mickelson and Joe Riedel display their strength during
the tug-of-war that was a part of the activity day. The day also included
volleyball, softball, and football. (Photo by Sara Zerfas)

1993-94 Homecoming royalty: Malena Schoenberger, Eric Gaschler, Queen
Jessica Rorabaugh, Kelsi Schoenthaler, Michelle Augustine, Brad Mickelson,
King John T. Schoenthaler, and Joe Riedel.

STUDENT LIFE

Groovy man. Sophomores Missy Hensley, Mindy Waldschmidt, and Jaye
Staab sport a hippie look for spirit week. On Monday the students dressed in
backward clothing, Tuesday in dress clothes, Wednesday in gang clothes,
Thursday as hippies, and Friday in orange and black clothes. (Photo by Betsy
King)




Many of the students at
EHS wanted to change
several aspects of Home-
coming. The Student
Council listened, and the
changes were accom-
plished.

“People demanded a
change in the voting pro-
cess for Homecoming King
and Queen,” said John T.
Schoenthaler, Stu-Co pres-
ident. “They were also
tired of playing the same
sport every day, so the Stu-

Dam'r‘n_\' the night away, Seniors
Angie Flax and [eff Dinkel enjoy a
song during the Homecoming
dance. The music was provided by a
d.j. (Photo by Lisa Mickelson)

We're number 1. Robbi Rorabaugh,
Jr., and Jay Staab, so., participate in
the Homecoming parade. Class
floats along with many of the com-
munity floats in the parade were
sponsored by the Booster Club.
(Photo by Lisa Mickelson)

Callie Kolacny &

dent Council developed an
activity day.”

One change affected
how the Homecoming
court was chosen. Stu-Co’s
policy stated that only peo-
ple involved in fall sports
or cheerleading could be
candidates.

They also incorporated
an activity day into the
week’s festivities. Instead
of playing volleyball each
day, the students and fac-
ulty participated in soft-

ball, volleyball, and foot-
ball games.

Sophomore Stacy Shan-
non enjoyed the welcome
change that came with the
sports day. “It was great to
get out of school for half of
the day and play which-
ever game | wanted,” said
Shannon.

Schoenthaler felt that
the changes “made the
week go more smoothly.”

STUDENT LIFE

95




WHERE'’S THE PARTY?

B Molly Faulkender -

“Seeing a result of your
hard work makes all the
effort worthwhile.” Senior
Michelle Augustine,
Kayette president, made
that statement, but the
quotation could have come
from any Kayette, FHA, or
FFA member. Through the
year, the three clubs raised
money, completed service
projects, conducted meet-

T'he 1993-94 Snoball Royalty, Front
Row: Steve Locker, sr.; Julie Huff, sr.
Back Row: Casey King, fr.; Michelle
Dinkel, fr.; Ricky Hernandez, jr.;
Jaime Sandlin, jr.; Tara Augustine,
so.; Ty Schmidt, so. (Photo by Betsy
King)

STUDENT LIFE

ings, and attended to other
club business. According to
Augustine, after all that
hard work, it was time for
some fun.

That fun came in the
form of dancing. The FHA
and FFA clubs split the
funding, sponsoring, and
planning of Barnwarmer,
an informal dance held on
March 11.

““At Barnwarmer every-
one kicked back, relaxed,
and had a great time,” said
Senior Zach Luea, FFA of-
ficer.

The Kayettes enjoyed
their night of dancing and
socializing at Snoball. The
theme of the formal dance,
held on Dec. 18, was Crys-
tal Nights. The Kayettes
and their dates danced

among the white and pink
decorations, which were
funded, ordered, and con-
structed by the members.

Although one dance re-
quired jeans and t-shirts
and the other required for-
mals and ties, both dances
proved the same point;
hard work pays off.

Seniors Jessie Fischer and Angie
Flax enjoy their last Snoball togeth-
er. “This Snoball meant a lot to our
class,” said Flax. “We realized there
wouldn’t be many more chances for
us to all be together.” (Photo by Lisa
Mickelson)




Hmvmg earned seven points in or-
der to receive a Snoball invitation,
Sophomore Jaye Staab and [uniors
Amy Stewart and Erin Henderson
enjoy their hard work. The Kayettes
earned points by attending club
functions and completing service
projects. (Photo by Betsy King)

Sisters Julie Huff, sr., and Raina Smile! Mrs. Linda Riedel and Lisa
Huff, so., dance to the music of Mickelson, sr., give advice for a pic-
DKG, a local band. The band filled  ture-perfect photo. Preceding the
the EHS lobby with country, rock, dance, the photography staff
and original songs from 8:30 to  snapped shots of groups and cou-
11:30. (Photo by Lisa Mickelson) ples. (Photo by Tricia Kohl)

STUDENT LIFE J JJi 97




Flying carpets and magic
lamps. Magnificent palaces
and busy markets. On the
evening of May 14, guests
of the 1994 Junior-Senior
Prom dined and danced in
“A Whole New World.”
Arabian decorations,
which were constructed by
the junior class, filled the
Washington Grade School

On, yea! Senior John B.
Schoenthaler and Junior Erica Fox
dance against an Arabian back-
ground. Golden palm trees and col-
umns, which were built the week
preceding prom, surrounded the
dance floor. (Photo by Betsy King)

Cone T dance?

B Molly Faulkender E

gymnasium and created a
mystical atmosphere.

“The junior class worked
very hard to make prom
special,” said Junior Erica
Fox. "I think we suc-
ceeded.”

Amongst these decora-
tions, students and faculty
dined on a meal prepared
by the grade school cooks

Performing their dance routine,
Sophomores Missy Hensley and
Shaun Befort get into the spirit of
prom. The twelve sophomore serv-
ers were selected by the junior class.
(Photo by Lisa Mickelson)

and then danced to music
provided by Submytion.
Twelve sophomore serv-
ers, dressed in Arabian
clothing, provided enter-
tainment for the guests by
performing a dance before
and after the meal. Accord-
ing to Sherri Faulkender,
junior class sponsor, the
memorable, Arabian night

was the result of the junior
class’s positive attitude.

“This was a great class
with which to work.” said
Faulkender. “The class re-
alized that all the planning
and decorating pays off
when everyone has a great
time.”

98 . STUDENT LIFE




Snphnmllh' Blake Matzke and Sen-
ior Margo Brack pair up for a slow
dance. “It was my first prom, and
I'm already excited for next year’s,”
said Matzke. (Photo by Betsy King)

Lookin’ good! Freshman Wendy
Meserve is all smiles at the
dance which lasted from 8:30 to
11:30. (Photo by Betsy King)

Working up a sweat, Shawn Fi-
scher, jr., assembles a golden
palm tree. The junior class
worked four nights in order to
transpose the Washington Grade
School gym into an Arabian
land. (Photo by Lisa Mickelson)




Catch ya later! Graduates Lisa and Lynn Mickelson bid farewell to their classmates. The seniors chose maroon ang
black as class colors and the white rose as the class flower. (Photo by Betsy King)

The Road Not Taken

by Robert Frost

Two roads diverged in a yellow wood
And sorry I could not travel both

And be one traveler, long I stood

And looked down one as far as I could

To where it bent in the undergrowth;

Then took the other, as just as fair,
And having perhaps the better claim,
Because it was grassy and wanted wear;
Though as for that, the passing there
Had worn them really about the same,

And both that morning equally lay

In leaves no step had trodden black.
Oh, I kept the first for another day!

Yet knowing how way leads on to way,
I doubted if I should ever come back.

I shall be telling this with a sigh
Somewhere ages and ages hence:

Two roads diverged in a wood, and | —
I took the one less traveled by,

And that has made all the difference.

Singing together one last time, the
Railairres perform “Together as
One" at the graduation ceremony.
The ceremony also included speech-
es by Valedictorian Molly
Faulkender. John T. Schoenthaler
was Salutatorian. (Photo by Betsy
King)

STUDENT LIFE Kevin Kippes walks across the stage after receiving his diploma from
Superintendent Clair Beecher and Mr. Artie Schoenthaler, board member
(Photo by Sara Zerfas)




WHICH WAY NOW?

May 25, 1994. Today is
the day paths diverge and
life will never again be the
same for the 1994 EHS
graduates. It is a day filled
with many emotions: hap-
piness, sadness, uncertain-
ty, and anticipation. It is
the day for which most of
the seniors have longed,
and yet ironically, many
are already experiencing
pangs of nostalgia.

“] have mixed feelings.
I'm glad I'm leaving
school, but I'm sad I'm
leaving my classmates and
friends in other classes be-
cause I'll never see them at
reunions.”” — Malena
Schoenberger

“l am very excited and

Thanks for the memories. Seniors Steve Locker and Lee Wolf reminisce about business classes with their teacher Mrs. June Howard. After graduation many

L C. Hertel

somewhat sad. I'll really
miss the times I have spent
with my classmates. We're
all going in different direc-
tions and it's scary. Yet, I
am anxious to start college
and begin again.” — Angie
Flax

“Feelings of today are
that of uncertainty. We feel
like we know so much, but
we’ve only just begun.” —
John B. Schoenthaler

“I'm excited about grad-
uation, but I'm also very
nervous about what lies
ahead.” — Holly Collins

“It hasn't quite hit me
yet.” — Ashley Schmidt

“My mother graduated
in 1975. Last night I read
through her senior year-

book, and an entry she
wrote caught my eye. “‘We
must hold on to the night
before, so there can be a
morning after.” To me this
means everything we do
tonight will be cherished
for days to come.” — Lind-
say Wolf

The tests have been tak-
en, the papers turned in,
the tassels and gowns
readied for tonight. And
then the big question: what
do I do now? Hopefully,
the class of "94 will find
they have the knowledge,
strength, and courage to
choose the road that makes
a difference.

seniors participated in Project Graduation with their classmates and parents. (Photo by Sara Zerfas)




Despite the gangster clothing worn
for spirit week, Senior Zach Luea
and Principal Reg Romine conduct
office business as usual. Luea was
one of three office aids that assisted
Mrs. Dorothy Waldschmidt in her
secretarial duties. (Photo by Sara
Zerfas)

By the light of the bonfire, Senior Jessie Fischer performs the fight song during the Homecoming pep rally. Held at
the fairgrounds, the bonfire involved both the community and the EHS student body. (Photo by Lisa Mickelson)

CLOSING




An attitude? Yeah, we had one. Each student,
each group of friends, and each class had a different
attitude; together they formed the spirit of the 1993-

94 school year. The many events that came with the
passing of the year affected our attitudes; and even
though they were not always positive, our attitudes
were strong. The student body was receptive to
Stuco’s new Homecoming activity day but not to
locks being installed on lockers. The three-member
journalism staff kept an optimistic outlook about
the task of completing a yearbook, but a pessimistic
attitude spread throughout the school when pop
stains on the carpet resulted in the restriction of pop
machine use. The student body responded gen-
erously when the Kayettes held a food auction to
benefit the needy, but unfortunately, the emptying
of the fire extinguishers in the school illustrated the
disrespectful attitudes others had. However, the
attitude that will remain in our memory the longest
is that shown by the sophomore class. When class-
mate Melissa Martin was seriously injured in a car
accident, the class banded together to raise money
for her medical expenses and lend support to the
family and to each other. What attitude? There were
many. Our attitudes expressed anger, joy, sadness,
and love. They were voiced, and they were ours.

Signed, sealed, and delivered! Seni-
ors Becky Meserve, Callie Kolacny,
and Molly Faulkender send off the
last set of layouts to Taylor Pub-
lishing Company. Throughout the
year the staff met three deadlines.
(Photo by Sara Zerfas)




1993-94 Football, Front: S. Brack,
H. Walz, C. Swindler, M. Fondoble,
B. Mickelson, D. Fox, C. King, C.
Wilkinson. Row 2: L. Fisher, C.
Seibel, S. Fischer, C. Edmonds, Z.
Luea, J. T. Schoenthaler, C. King,
A. Bogue, B. Bogue, H. Kohl, é
Bittel, A. North. Row 3: R. Her-
nandez, R. ]. Fisher, K. Flax, ]. Arm-
brister, J. Eaton, Asst. Coach Wolf,
Coach Cherry, Asst. Coach Long, J. - 8. N 8 ¥ 5 &
Young, D. Armbrister, M. Kroeger, : g ' - - & v o
| gSchoenthaler, J. Riedel,g e » Y I %S 72,78 a1 83 $4 75
Wolf. (Photo by Pioneer Photog- 4 = 3 45553 ! 5S4 -aS6 H£4 £ ‘SE} 68

raphy) ; o™
J
22 AP 32 0y

- » miE

1993-94 Volleyball, Front: S.
LaBarge, S. Williams, S. Fischer, Z.
McDonald, M. Schoenberger, ].
Honas, L. Ziegler, M. Dinkel, L.
Pfannenstiel, J. Kohlrus, S. Haus-
child. Row 2: R. Rorabaugh, L.
Mickelson, ]. Huff, M. Augustine,
T. LaShell, W. Matzke, ]. Fischer, L.
Mickelson, M. Schoenberger, M.
Brack, S. Zerfas. Row 3: Mgr. J.
Pfeifer, K. Waldschmidt, M. Hen-

sley, T. Kohl, M. Honas, ].
Rorabaugh, ]. Locker, ]. Weber, L.
Seibel, ]J. Sandlin, K. Hardy, Asst.
Coach Flax, Coach Young. (Photo
by Pioneer Photography)

1993-94 Wrestling, Front: ]. T.
Schoenthaler, C. King, C.
Seibel, C. King, B. Matzke, H.
Kohl, C. ilkinson, M.
Kroeger, D. Fox. Row 2:
Coach Long, ]. Armbrister, C.
Swindler, B. Howard, Z.
Luea, M. Matteson, T.
Schmidt, B. Mickelson, Asst.
Coach O'Hare. (Photo by Pi-
oneer Photography)

GROUPS




1993-94 Cross-Country, Front: M.
Goldsberry, E. Fox, S 1zohl, J. Bon-
artz, M. Fisher, N. Fondoble, W.

eserve. Row 2: T. Watson, B. J
Hill, A. Bos, C. Goldsberr
Schmidt, J. Luea. (Photo by %etsy
King)

1993-94 Boys’ Basketball,
Front: ]. Ordeig, A. Bogue,
C. Kruckenberg, S. Fischer,
J. Fixsen, B. Bogue. Row 2:
Mgr. S. Kohl, T. Watson,
H. Walz, S. Befort, S. Bittel,
C. Edmonds, A. North,
Mgr. M. Fisher. Row 3:
Coach Rorabaugh, M.
Fondoble, J. Riedel, A.
Schmidt, C. Martin, J. Ea-
ton, Asst. Coach Kohl.
(Photo by Pioneer Photog-

raphy)

1993-94 Girls" Basketball,
Front: M. Honas, S. Kohl,
E. Fox, T. Kohl, ]J. Huff, L.
Mickelson, ]. Rorabaugh,
M. Brack, R. Rorabaugh,
M. Hensley,

Waldschmidt. Row 2:
Coach Young, Mgr. ]J. Ra-
mos, L. Pfannenstiel, S.
Hauschlld L McDonald
S. LaBarge, J. Honas, L.
Rathbun, L. Seibel, S. Wil-
liams, ]J. Augustine, M.
Baugher, W. Meserve, Mgr.
R. Huff, Asst. Coach Cher-
ry. (Photo by Pioneer Pho-

tography)

GROUPS




1993-94 Golf, Front: D. Fox, ]. Riedel,
L. Fisher, B. Mickelson, K. Kippes.
Row 2: M. Kroeger, B. Matzke, M.
Matteson, J. Shepherd, ]J. Collins,
Coach Kolacny. Row 3: R. ]. Fisher, C.
Edmonds, C. Swindler. (Photo by
Sara Zerfas)

1993-94 Boys’ Track, Front: T. North,
J. Ordeig, E. Fink, Z. Luea, Mgr. E.
McClelland. Row 2: S. Brack, C. Wil-
kinson, B. Bogue, C. Km%I I8 Watson
A. Bogue. Row 3: Coach Cherry

Schmidt, B. J. Hill, S. Bittel, D. An.
derson, J. Knoll, Asst. Coach Mick-
elson. (Photo by Lisa Mickelson)

1993-94 Girls” Track, Front: . Honas,
S. Hauschild, K. Waldschmidt, M.
Hensley, E. Fox, W Amrein, S.
LaBarge. Row 2: ]. Augustine, Z.
McDonald, R. Roraba ]%h ]J. Locker,
K. Hardy, L. Rathbun. Row 3: Coach
Rorabaugh, S. Fischer, M.
Waldschmidt, ]. Rorabaugh, L. Seibel,
S. Williams, Asst. Coach Mickelson.
(Photo by Lisa Mickelson)




1993-94 Band, Front: C. Seibel,
S. Zerfas, ]. Weber, ]. Pfeifer, L.
Ziegler, M. Waldschmidt, W
Meserve, J. Timmons. Row 2: T.
Kohl, M. Schoenberger, T. Au-
ustine, L. Seibel, N. Fondoble,
. Hensley, K. Waldschmidt, M.
Vine, E. Fox, S. LaBarge, C. King.
Row 3: C. King, M. Augustme%
Honas, S. Williams, M. Honas, ]
Augustine, ]. Sandlin, ]. She
herd, M. Kroeger. Row 4: |. }}
Schoenthaler, C. Edmonds, E.
McClelland, K. Kinderknecht,
M. Fondoble, S. Bittel, C. Kruck-
2 enberg, A. North, J. Armbrister.
y Not %ictured: Tyler North.

’ ) 3 Q ’ Q ’ 6" ~@ & ’ 6 (Photo by Linda Riedel)

%»’b”d- ’ 4—44

1993-94 Choir, Front: W. Matzke, M. Brack, H. Collins, B. King, S. Kohl, J. Rorabaugh, ]. Staab, A. Schoenthaler, L.
Wolf, S. Kohl, C. Flax, M. Honas. Row 2: T. Augustine, W. Amrein, M. Schoenberger, Fxscher R. Rorabaugh, J.
Engel, ]. Ramos, ]. Wade, S. Shannon, M. Baugher, S. Hauschild, S. LaBarge. Row 3: Redﬁer K. Hardy, L. Rathbun,
J. Sandlin, E. Henderson, A. Hardman, J. Martin, J. Augustine, L. Ziegler, S. Fischer, M. Dinkel, S. Williams. Row 4: L.
Seibel, K. Waldschmldt ]. Bongartz, J. Locker, Z. McDonald, J. Honas, W. Meserve, B. Hoover, M. Schoenberger. Row
5: S. Bittel, L. Boos, L. Wolf, ]. Dinkel, C. King, C. King, S. Brack, M. Kroeger, ]. Timmons, S. Locker, B. Matzke. Row 6:
M. Fondoble, T. Watson, H. Kohl, A. North, N. Metzler, K. Kippes, T. North, E. McClelland, E. Fink, ]. Shepherd, ].
Collins. (Photo by Linda Riedel)

GROUPS




(Photo by Rachel Kinderknecht)

MICKELSON CAKES

WOLF For All Occasions
MEMORIAL Ellis, KS 67637

Monuments — Markers — (913) 726-4542

Mausoleums
Midwest’s Largest
Monument Factory

205 W. 9th Ellis, KS 726-4430
No Answer Call 726-4590

Dorlo P e
Hm@ 'DWMM ' » o
1007 Viwe Stioet -

Hags, KS 67601

(913) 625-2022

AMERICAN FAMILY
INSURANCE
WHITEY KOHL

103 East 27th Oak Plaza
Hays, KS 67601
628-3726 or Toll Free
1-800-794-4763




Glenn Fondoble Leon Staab Art Honas

U.S.D. 388 Mission Statement

BELIEVING IN AND ENCOURAGING THE INDIVID-
UAL WORTH OF EACH STUDENT, U.S.D. 388 WILL
PROVIDE A SAFE AND HEALTHY ENVIRONMENT IN
WHICH ALL STUDENTS CAN LEARN THE NECES-
SARY ACADEMIC AND SOCIAL SKILLS THAT WILL
ENABLE THEM TO BE CONTRIBUTING, SELF-
SUFFICIENT MEMBERS OF SOCIETY.

Arlin Mills
Linda Smith Artie Schoenthaler Melvin Augustine ADS




DR. JEROLD E. AKERS . ) = s '
SPTONETRIST Downtown Athletie Club

111 W, 8TH, BOX 738 TELEPHONE '
HAYS, KANSAS 67601 628-1114

Downtown Athletic Club
“Home of*
Bob Leiker's Karate & Self Defense
Bob Leiker
Chief Instructor
4th Degree - Black Belt

806 Main
Hays, Kansas (913) 625-5245

LA

108 E. 13th — Box 897 Toll Free 1-800-657-5777

Hays, Kansas 67601 Home Phone 628-8160

Your Savings Federally Insured to $100,000

NCUA

National Credit Union Administration, a U.S. Government Agency

ELLIS CREDIT UNION

Loans and Savings

Congratulations to the Class
of 1994!

201 E. 10th
Ellis, KS 726-3499




MEXICAN DESTAUDANT ‘;

* Great Mexican Food
* Great Drinks

“Let Us Entertain You
At One Of Hays’s Favorite Restourants”

= HOURS -
MON-THURS 11AM-10PM
FRI & SAT 11AM-11PM
SUNDAY 11AM-9PM ===

625-4402

1106 E 27 - HAYS KANSAS

SAINT
MARY"S
CHURCH

FATHER VINCENT LEMOINE
FATHER GALEN LONG

(Photo by Tricia Kohl)

ELLIS COUNTY DAIRY SUPPLY

*Weatfalla
*Conde oCl *Wince
*BMB-ANNG <D Generators
Quality Sevwice Never Costs & mach
e the mOREy 11 Mavan.

MARVIN J. RUPP
1720 Highway 40 Bypass
625-6587

LeROY “Bud” KELLER
Chief of Police
“We Proudly Serve and
Protect”

i

Headquarters Telephone
815 Jefferson (913) 726-4462 Office
P.O. Box 83 (913) 726-4141 24 Hrs.
Ellis, KS 67637

SGT. MIKE DESILVERIO
PATROLMAN DENNIS NOWLIN
PATROLMAN ALLEN MOORE

ADS




LUECHA RUTNGAMLUG,

M.D.
1204 Washington Street
Ellis, Kansas 67637
Phone 726-4956

Monday 10:00-12:00
Wednesday 9:00-3:30
Friday 10:00-12:00

FARMLAND AUCTION
& REALTY CO. INC.

2707 Broadway
Hays, Kansas 67601
Phone 913-628-2851

PIONEER
@ Apams. Brown. Beran P hOtOga Dhy_

& BALL cHARTERED

e B i i 4 We Lead the Field When It
Comes to Senior Photography

Kenneth L. Beran, CPA
Galen M. Pfeifer, CPA
Tax Return Preparation
Tax & Estate Planning
Personal Financial Planning
Bookkeeping & Computer Services
Auditing Check
Business Advisory Services ol
Hays 943-628-3046 at
Farmers State Bank Building - hivdn
Suite 224 67601
P.O. Box 1186 s

Hays Kansas 67601




HORIZON PIPE TESTING
TUBING & CASING

aM@Wﬂ/

PIPE TESTING, ING

726:3773

301 W. 2nd
Ellis, KS 67637
(913) 726-3773

Owners:
JOHN & SHEILA
FISCHER

&
&

PRIN SHOD

* Screen Printing on Shirts & Caps
+ Wedding Announcements & Accessories
* Resumes
» Rubber
+ Commercial Printing
110 Centennial Center + Hays, Kansas 67601
... when it has to be letter perfect!

~ 913/625-4083

Print Shop d == ==
T

v CULIil
- IH\-‘ t
|
|
i

(Photo by Amy Stewart)

1994 Price List

Pair of Levis
Gallon of Gas
Movie Ticket
Nike Shoes

1994 Grand Am
Movie Rental
AT PRI iy s SRR GRS $.52
Compact Disc

$15,000




REX & KATHI SWARTZ

HAYS ACADEMY
OF HAIR DESIGN

Financial Aid Available
119 W. 10th, Hays, KS 67601
(913)-628-6624

SCHUSTER
SERVICE

I-70 & Washington St.
Ellis, KS 67637
(913) 726-3430

DON’S ELECTRIC
& REWIND, INC.

R.R. 2 Ellis, KS
726-3455
Complete Electrical Service

ELLIS
GOOD SAMARITAN
CENTER
1100 Spruce St.

Ellis, KS 67637
(913) 726-3101




HAYS FORD « TOYOTA

Home of

Award Winning Service
Best Parts Selection in N.W. Kansas
Expert Quality Body & Paint Work

Satisfaction Guaranteed
We Sell & Service 6 out of 10

Best Selling Model Vehicles in the U.S.A.

HAYS

ForpeTOYOT A

e




Onward, Ever
Onward
IS our wish for
the Seniors at
EAS!
MODERN
et o ranr MRS, F.CE

1203 Washington
Ellis, KS 67637

709 &, 79

iy, TS
67637

(975/ 796-257

(Photo by Stana Bittel)

Econ-r4-Call
702 Park
Hays, Ransas

| /-8§00-569-7750

116 ADS




®Homee®Car
® Farm®Business

~CAR WASH

B E——

TOWN AND COUNTRY
CAR WASH

$1.25 Wash 50¢ Vacuum
Open 7 Days a Week
RAY and LORINE KOHL
206 Monroe
Ellis, KS 67637

MARK W. KELLY
Agent
915 Washington
Ellis, KS

Bus.: 726-3711
Res.: 726-4560




KATHY’S KOUNTRY KUT
1606 Walnut
Ellis, Kansas

WASINGER 726-4473
FUNERAL HOME

400 E. 17th ===
Ellis, KS 67637

726-4400
DALE € MARY CEDAR BLUFF

WASINGER CATTLE FEEDERS

Rt. 2 Box 71
Ellis, KS 67637
(913) 726-3100

ALLOWA Y’S | Congratulations, Seniors!
BUFFET &

RESTAURANT

s
b

105 W. 2nd g
Ellis, KS 67637 Ellis Rec.
ey | Commission




KELLER BROS.
TRUCKING
& HARVESTING

Rt. 2 Ellis, KS
726-3555

DR. LYLE TIMMONS
Chiropractor

1007 Washington
Ellis, KS 67637
Phone (913) 726-3452

(Photo by Josh Fixsen)

Gity Plumbing
606 W. 10th

Ellis, KS 67637
726-4892

Coor

10th and Monroe

Ellis, KS 67637

(913) 726-3115
(Photo by Sherri Bouslaugh)

ADS B 119




A

Amrein, Randy: 68

Amrein, Wendy: 30, 60

Anderson, Damon: 3, 58

Armbrister, Darin: 58

Armbrister, Jeff: 62

Augustine, Chad: 12, 13, 68, 94
Augustine, Mr. Gilbert: 85

Augustine, Jenni: 60

Augustine, Jessica: 4, 7, 58

Augustine, Michelle: 24, 27, 28, 39, 68, 76

Augustine, Tara: 60, 96

Baugher, Marcy: 16, 60
Beecher, Mr. Clair: 84
Befort, Shaun: 49, 60, 68
Bieker, Mrs. Pat: 85
Bittel, Seth: 27, 60
Bogue, Andy: 49, 58, 59
Bogue, Benjy: 49, 58
Bongartz, Jamie: 23, 62
Bongartz, Mark: 12, 68
Boos, Lee: 5, 16, 60

Bos, Adrian: 17, 68
Brack, Margo: 17, 39, 42, 43, 68, 80, 99
Brack, Shawn: 58, 100
Brungardt, James: 60

C

Cherry, Mr. David: 85
Collins, Jeff: 16, 60, 100
Collins, Holly: 68, 77, 100

D

Deines, Mrs. Marla: 4, 28, 85
Deitz, Mr. Bill: 85

Dinkel, Ben: 8, 60, 85
Dinkel, Jeff: 68, 95

Dinkel, Marlene: 68

Dinkel, Michelle: 58, 96
Dorzweiler, Eric: 60
Dreiling, Mrs. Kathy: 85
Duell, Mrs. Virginia: 9,

Eaton, Josh: 26, 35, 44
Edmonds, Casey: 15, 60
Engel, Jennifer: 60

3

Faulkender, Molly: 6, 11, 24, 69, 76, 80, 103
Faulkender, Mrs. Sherri: 85
Faulkender, Mr. Stan: 85

Fink, Ernie: 35, 49, 69, 77

Fischer, Jessie: 30, 31, 39, 69, 96, 102
Fischer, Shawn: 62, 99

Fischer, Staci: 28, 58

Fisher, Lance: 27, 50, 51, 69

Fisher, Melissa: 24, 25, 27, 28, 30, 31,
Fisher, R. |.: 50, 58

Fixsen, Joshua: 5, 28, 45, 69, 76

Flax, Angie: 5, 16, 33, 69, 93, 95, 96
Flax, Carrie: 27, 62, 63

Flax, Kevin: 58

Fondoble, Matt: 44, 60, 100
Fondoble, Natalie: 23, 24, 27, 28, 62
Fox, David: 35, 41, 69

Fox, Erica: 24, 46, 62, 98

G

Goldsberry, Craig: 12, 69, 77
Goldsberry, Michelle: 58, 59

INDEX

Hardman, Alicia: 62

Hardy, Kelly: 60

Harwick, Mrs. Sandra: 84, 85
Hauschild, Staci: 58

Heaton, Ashley: 50, 62

Henderson, Erin: 62, 63, 97
Hensley, Missy: 7, 16, 30, 60, 94, 98
Hernandex, Mrs. Carol: 85
Hernandez, Rick: 8, 62, 96

Hertel, Mrs. Cindy: 10, 85

Hill, B. J.: 32, 37, 59

Honas, Jessie: 59

Honas, Melanie: 38, 42, 62, 100
Howard, Bill: 17

Howard, Mrs. June: 85, 101

Huff, Julie: 18, 28, 39, 43, 69, 96, 97

Huff, Raina: 60, 97

Keller, Todd: 62
Kinderknecht, Kyle: 59
King, Betsy: 24, 29, 62

King, Calvin: 60, 61, 100
King, Casey: 59, 96, 100
Kippes, Kevin: 72, 100
Klitzke, Mr. Max: 86

Knoll, Joe: 61

Knoll, Mike: 59

Kohl, Heath: 7, 26, 59, 100
Kohl, Sandra: 33, 62, 63
Kohl, Sunni: 23, 36, 62

Kohl, Tricia: 27, 62

Kohlrus, Jenni: 59, 86
Kolacny, Callie: 6, 11, 24, 65, 7
Kolacny, Mr. John: 18, 85
Kroeger, Matt: 59
Kruckenberg, Casey: 27, 61
LaBarge, Marty: 61
LaBarge, Shawna: 28, 59
LaShell, Tonya: 17, 39, 72, 80
Locker, Jessie: 47, 62, 63
Locker, Steve: 72, 77, 96, 101
Long, Mr. Don: 40, 87

Luea, Jason: 61
Luea, Zach: 26, 35, 41, 48, 65,72, 76, 102

M

Madorin, Mrs. Karen: 86, 87

Martin, Charlie: 45, 72

Martin, Jeni: 14, 62

Martin, Melissa: 61

Matteson, Mark: 26, 62, 85, 94

Matzke, Blake: 51, 61, 99

Matzke, Wendy: 24, 27, 30, 31, 38, 39, 72, 80, 100
Mauk, Ms. Beverly: 87

McDonald, Zabrina: 28, 59

Meireis, Mr. Kyle: 13

Meserve, Becky: 10, 72, 103

Meserve, Wendy: 59, 99

Metzler, Neal: 10, 12, 62

Mickelson, Brad: 41, 50, 51, 72, 76

Mickelson, Lisa: 11, 38, 39, 43, 57, 73, 76, 94, 97, 100
Mickelson, Lynn: 5, 39, 73, 76, 100

N

North, Adam: 61
North, Tyler: 61

O
|

Ordeig, Javier: 62

INDEX

-

Pfannenstiel, C. ].: 26, 27, 62, 94
Pfannenstiel, Lisa: 28, 59
Pfeifer, Mr. Eldon: 27, 87
Pfeifer, Janelle: 14, 26, 27, 62

Q

Quinby, Matt: 63

R

Ramos, Dawn: 73

Ramos, Jody: 61

Rathbun, Lisa: 61

Redger, Crystal: 59

Riedel, Joe: 35, 44, 45, 65, 73, 94

Riedel, Mrs. Linda: 84, 87, 97

Romine, Mr. Reg: 24, 84, 86, 102

Rorabaugh, Mr, Chris: 87

Rorabaugh, Jessica: 17, 39, 43, 47, 73, 80, 100
Rorabaugh, Robbi: 24, 26, 27, 29, 30, 38, 46, 47, 63,

S

Sandlin, Jamie: 63, 96, 100

Schmidt, Ashley: 45, 65, 73

Schmidt, Ty: 61, 96

Schoenberger, Malena: 15, 18, 27, 30, 31, 39, 73
Schoenberger, Marlaina: 30, 59, 100
Schoenthaler, Amy: 61

Schoenthaler, John B.: 12,
Schoenthaler, John T.: 24,
Schoenthaler, Scott: 76

Seibel, Craig: 59

Seibel, Mrs. Jana: 7, 87

Seibel, Lana: 16, 61

Shannon, Stacy: 9, 32, 61

Shepherd, Joe: 27, 33, 58, 59, 100
Staab, Jaye: 30, 31, 32, 61, 94, 95, 97
Stewart, Amy: 14, 63, 97

Swindler, Casey: 25, 63

T

Timmons, Josh: 59, 100

V

Vallery, Joe: 84
Vasconcelos, Bruno: 10, 63, 76
Vine, Misty: 25, 30, 31, 63

4%

Wade, Jessie: 61, 100

Waldschmidt, Mr, Charlie: 87
Waldschmidt, Mrs. Dorothy: 87
Waldschmidt, Kim: 30, 61
Waldschmidt, Mindy: 30, 46, 61, 94
Walz, Heath: 61

Watson, Travis: 27, 37, 48, 61
Weber, Jodi: 9, 15, 24, 25, 27, 62, 63
Wiesner, Ryan: 16, 63

Wilkinson, Chris: 8, 40

Williams, Sara: 6, 59

Wolf, Lee: 13, 26, 33, 35, 76, 77, 101
Wolf, Lindsay: 15, 33, 76

Y

Young, Mr. Bob: 39, 87
Young, John: 59

F 4

Zerfas, Sara: 24, 30, 31, 33, 63
Zerfas, Mr, Terry: 8, 85, 87
Ziegler, Lacey: 6, 59
















